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HEYCO 'HARVEY E. YATES‘COMPANY
PETROLEUM PRODUCERS P. 0. BOX 1933 SUITE 300, SECURITY NATIGNAL BANK BUILDING 50506236801
ROSWELL, NEW MEXICO 88201
July 30, 1980
oil Conservation Division | (OM é F&3

P. O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attention: Florine Davis

Re: Application ‘for NGPA

Determination

HEYCO BETENBOUGH #1 WELL
6E, 'Sec. 32
API Numberr 30-025-20902
CatagorysR‘quested.

102 (c) !1)(C)

Dear Ms. Davis:

Per our réecent conversation enclosed for fili p.
find two additional copies of the above referenced Appllcation
for Ceiling Price Determination pursuant to the Natural Gas

Policy ‘Act of 1978.
Sincerely, G

Rgbert H. Strand




. m HEW MEXICO 011 CONARINATION DIVISTON

R P, 0. hox Z0FR, tanta Fe, New Mexico 07401
R APPLICATION FOIL VELLULAD 7 S
‘ PRICE CUIL LG CAEIGURY DTV EAT 10N |"~'~' Vot
. fvite, oteiati ro l ae
1. Yom_D1vISion uss ONLY ' [ T T e e e -
DATE OF: APPLICATION . : R ey
TN gy ‘ NN
DETERTENTION —\\\\\\\ > :
- ‘-\‘\ ..'
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. I‘ANT!C!PA"T" o '
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- umwu E. YATES COMDANY o ‘ HEYCO BETENBOUGH
I e e T I T T T
P.0. BOX 1933 Roswell, New Mexxc.o 88201 506 /623-6601 L2 TR ’
RN YOPEPT Ve T 2 :
onit LqrtCe C . 660 4408 1ROV VYt __N_S)_F_t.l’_,—,._ Lint aah ,_,_1,9_8,0 ——— Y l.u’u .
‘ . . Wildcat
West T32 13s 36E K
et e - e VWE, NPCNIOM e 0NN AL Rauie e Ll — e e
, 11. Name apd Mdress of Transporter (s} : _ i Ge
El Paso Natural: Gas Company, P. 0. Box 1492, El Paso, Texas 79978 - . A

‘ : WELL_CAVECORY_ INFORINY 0%

Check appropriate box for coleqory mcudht andinfaimation sabmlutiad,

J. Category(ies) fou,ht (By NGPA Section to.) 102-4

7. A1) npplications rst contain:

A C=101 APPLICATION FORL PLRINIY 70 ORILL, DEELPUN OR PLUG IACK
.. €-10% KFLL COMPLETION OR™I:COMILETION HEPORT

c.  DIPECTIONAL DRILLING SURVEY, 1¥F W:QUIRED UNDER RULE 111
T4, RFFIDAVITS of MATLIHG OR nz:!.l\.?;:;z'{

NEA EATUIAL GAS GHOER SEC. 102¢c) (1) () (using 2.5 M{le or 1000 Fuct Decfer Test)
3. lLocation Plat ’

WEd MATUPAL GRS UNDER SEC. 102(c) (1) (€} (new ‘onshore rescrvoir)

a.  ©-122 Multipoint and onc poim; back pressure tost

NI ONSHORE PPODUCTION WELL
a. C=102 WELL LOCATIOMN AND ACREIAGE m:bxc)\rr’o’

1:'1 RrB+0CrRBRBEK

b. ‘MNo. of order authorizinq in(xll proqtam
€. STRIPPER GAS 0 ; 18 .
() a. €-116 GAS-OIL RATIO TEST I CONS' VATIo, N' L
[J . PRODUCTION CURVE FOR 12-MONTIl PLRIOD : SANTA FE D'V’SION
7] ¢. PROGUCTION CURVE FOR THE 90-DAY FLRIOO ON WNICH THE APPL. TCATION 1§ umm
{ urm:mr CEPTIFY THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED - RIS ‘
HEREINCTS TRUE AMD COMPLETE TO THE BEST O MY OIVISTON USE ONLY : : 1
RHOWLEDCL AD HELILY. , '
GBORGE M ";YATLS - ) Approved
Cob WAME 0! nl PLICANT (TS'PL‘ or Frint) : C] Dlaapprovcd
VICP PRESTDENT S ,

"“tlo

- 'rhe informathn contalncd herc&n lnclulcn .
' Jd y : . all ol the intormation Tequirel to) b ‘
here N fi1ed by the applicant um'vr Subpart '

] ]
Signed %L%" of Part 274,
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(OO D11 CONRERVATION DIVISTON

L P. 0. Box 2688, Santa Fe, tiew feyieo 07901
oo m’l-i.‘i(';.'rm:a\mu GELLIEAD. i e m e e e i
¢ PRICE CLILING CRPLGORY . pLuLeibuarion DRI RV T
. < .y |.|no l.'nplnltv
1. FOR_DIVIGION. YSK OMLY T T e e eee
DATE Ot AUPLICATION AR e
DETLRIIRATION e | \\\\\\ \\\\;“ o -
CONTLSTED I PRACEURVA AT
PARTICIPANTS o
RS oo et : ' - LT TR e
HARVEY L. “YATES COMI’ANY e e, 4. HEYCO BETENBOUGH
vies -, sl ety LI T O
P.0. BOX 1933, swell, New Mexico 88201 505 /623-6601 1
S v = T T T T T, T
660 Nor'th 1980 ;
Leate L geten N oy g A BN AR L L Lo ey ¥ T TR L, Dt I ¥ T T o
) Wildecat
‘West : 32 13s ’ 36E
e i ——— - e VNP, NOC VRN e m YORMSE hantt ECEp— 11 L - — — e
31. MName and Address of Transporter (5) IR k.
El Paso Natural Gas Company, P. 0. Box 1492, £l Paso, Tekas 79978 L T

WELL CATEAORY JSFORAAL IO

Check appropriate bhox for chthu:y sodiht and IRfomalion salintted,

1. Category(ies) Sou ht~(By NGPA Section Ha.) 102-4

2. A ipplications nust contain:

b oa. c-Yor APPLICATION mu PIINTY 7O DRILL, OEEPEE OR PLUG RACK

] i. c-loy wELL CO‘PLI"I‘IO' “Ir RECONFLITION RLPORT

7 3

&) . DIPLCTIONAL bxi:’x.x;i_:xc sURVEY, 1¥ R ounun UHDER - RULE

K] . HFFIDAVITS OF MAILING OR DELIVIRY

111

Yo UEW RATURAL GAS GHDER SEC. 102(c) (1) (n) (using 2.5 Mile or 1000 Feet Deeper Test)

’

[___j a. Location Plat

4. NEW UATUDAL GAS ur:r‘;nn‘snd."'lbzk) (1) () (neQ onshoi'e roscrvole ECE
- ) { VE D

a. C€-122 Multipoint and one point back pressure test

HEA ONSHORE PRODUCTION WELL

'

3
s,
(] a. C€-102 WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE OF: oxcmxox PLAT
[]J b. ‘wo. o( order ‘authorlzing infill. program
6. STRIPPER GAS
(] a. €116 GAS-OIL RATIO TEST
(3 b. PRODUCTION CURVE FOR 12-MONT ©1; ‘iit00
4

c. - PRODUCT 10‘1 CURVE FOR THID 90-DAY S'IR!OD ON WIICH THE APN ICI\T!O‘{ IS BASTED

1 HFREHY Cl‘}’TIPY T'II\T THE !‘N!ORMATIO‘J (‘(\‘JTI\I‘J!‘D DIVISION 'USE ONLY ' ’ ]

HEREINS l" THUE A COMPLETE TO THE NCET "0 My

KNOWLEDGL  Atip BLLILY.

GEORGE M. YATES

[:) Approved

“AREOT RPPLICANT (Type or lrmt) - 10 Dleapprovea
- vxcn PRESIDENT o '
ritle £7 The | informatlon contalncd hercln lnclu ‘e
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i HEYCO BETENBOUGH L3 104

: . . - : Form Appraved
FERC-12) OM8 No. 038-RO3RY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
Federal Energy Regulatory Comrmission
Washington, D.C. 20426

| PPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION OF THE MAX!MUM LAWFUL
PRICE UNDER THE NATURAL GAS POLICY ACT (NGPA)
- (Sect ons 102, 103, 107 and 108)

| ' ~ PLEASE 'READ BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM:

General Insttuctions:

Compfetc thisform if you are ayiplwng for price classification under socnons 102"‘ 103 107 or 108
of the'NGPA. A separale apphcauon is required for each well,” 1 any leservolr quall es for a category
which differs lrom the category applncable to the producing well, scparatc apphcahons must be made for
the producing well and the réservoir.. "Complete each appropnale item on the reverse side of this page. The
code numbers used in items 4.0 and 6.0 can be obtamed from the Buver/Seller Code Book. |f thére is more ™
than one purchascr or contiact, identify the additional information in the space below.” Enter any addmonal
remarks in the space llLIO\V

“Submit the ¢ omplelcd apphcanon to the appropnale Jurlsdlcuonal Agency as listed in title 18 o!
the CFR, part 270. 103 11 there ore any questions, call 1202) 275. 4539

Spc«:ffic Instructions for Ttém 2.0, Type of Determination:

Section of NGPA Category Code Description
102 1 : New OCS l.ease SRR
102 2 New onshore well (2 5 mxle test)
102 3 New onshore wcll . 000 fect decper test)
102 K New onshore reservoir ‘ _
102 5 New reservair on old OCS Lease
103 - New onshore production wel!
’ 107 - High cost natural gas
| 108 - Stripper well

Qther Purchasers/Contructs:

Contract Date Purchaser Buyer Code
{Mo. Day  Yr.) :

o Remarks:

° FT7900806/1-2°




FERC-121

1.0

AP wrell numbser:
{3f nat available, leave Hilank,

14 digits.)

I
l
|

30-025-20902

2.0

Type of determination being sought:
{Use the codes tound on the front
of this torm.)

2 4
Section of NGPA

Category Cadae

Depth of the déepest completion
tocation: {Only needed if sections 103
o1 107 in 2.0 above,)

i

feet

4.0

Name, address and cotde number ot
applicant: 139 letters pee tine
maximum, tf code number not
available, leave hiank.}

UARVEY E. YATES COMDANY

N.ll“‘.‘ Ly
p. Box 1933

O.

Strout
Roswell,
City

88201
2ip Code

NM
Staie

Seltos Codee

5.0
“or {h).]

Lotation of this wett: {Complete (a}

(2} For onshore wells
{35 letters maximum for field
name.)

‘;wildcat ' B

Fiold Nane

NM

Lea

Connty State

) For OCS wells:

Area Naowe Biock Numbher

Date 6f Leasa:
| G 1 DN WSS S )

Mo, Day © ¥Yr, OCS Lease Number

Name and identification nundier
of this well: {35 leétters and digits
~ maximum.,}

{c)

UEYCO BETENBOUGH #1 3 .

@)

It code 4 or 5 in 2.0 above, name
of the reservoir: {35 letiers
maximum,)

6.0

Narne and code number of the
purchaser: (35 letters and digits
maximum.  [l'cods nurber not
avaifable, leave blank.}

fa

* EL. PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY

N 4

Buyer Codlp

(b) Date of the contract:

Mo. Doy Yr.

{c) Estimated annual production:

|
|
|
t
I
1
1
|
|
i
|
|
|
I
L
[
|
|
!
|
!
|
|
I
!
|
]
|
|
T
|
]
1
|
|
|
+
|
|
{
!
I
|
|
!
1
1
|
jl,

180 MMel.

x () All Othcv
Prices {indicate
f+dor (-1

(a} Base Price {L) Tax

($/MMBTU)

ety Torat ol ),
(1) anet te}

7.0

Contracy price: - :

{As of filing date, Complete to 3
decirnal ploces}

— ot cm o———

2...714%.

8.0

1

Maxitngrm l:b;v"ul}‘at-::
{As of filing date. Complete 103
decimal places.) )

— e o et

2. 7145

9.0

Person respongible for this application:

) FALgtgnciv%Usé’ Onty

Date Receivad hy Joris, Anuney

Date Received by FERC

»

I
|
I
1
l
!
I
1
|
|
/]
]
I
I
!
!
I
!
i
1

Vice 'President

: T’"f‘

Sulnw ” >
Juty”3, 1980

505-623-6601

Dare Applicatiun is Completed Phonce Numler

P S e e

FT1900806/2-2




APPLICATION PURSUANT TO

. SECTION 102(c) (1) (C) OF

THE NATURAL GAS POLICY ACT OF 1978 (NGPA)
'NEW ONSHORE RESERVOIR

Well: HEYCO BETENBOUGH #1
API No.: 30~025-20902

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO< COUNTY OF LEA.

~ BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, duly commissioned and
qualified within and for the State and County aforesaid, personally
came and appeared ‘GEORGE M. YATES, who, being by me first duly
sworn, deposed and said:

That he is the Vice President of HARVEY E,-YATES COMPANY the
applicant for the well as described heretofore in this. applxcation,
and, in that.capacity, he is requesting the appropriate Jurisdic-
tional Agency to-determine the eligibility of said well for wellhead
pr1c1ng purposes purstant to the rules and regulatlons of saidv

“Jurisdictional Agency and the Federal Energy ‘Regulatory Commission

and pursuant to the NGPA.

That this application is made pursuant to 18 CFR 274.202 (d).

That prior to*drilliﬁg‘Said well, he caused to be made/prepared
pursuant to his instructions:

(a) diligent examination of:
(1) the .real property records maintained in the
county where said well is situated.

(2) commerc1a11y produced ownershxp and well location
‘maps maintained- currently in applxcant 's office.

(3) commerc1ally produced well completxon records
coverxng the: applxcable area -and mazntaxned cur-
\ rently  in appllcant s office. .

(b) a txtle oplnxon coverlng the proposed proration unxt‘
"~ ptepared- by ‘an attorney experiénced in oil and gas
title examination, ~based on commerc1ally prepared
abstracts covering thé county re,ords ‘and where appli=--
cable, the récords of the approprlate State or Federal
Land ‘Management. ‘Agency. Said abstracts ‘and txtle
opinions are located in appllcant s office.

‘on to’ dr111 said well with “the - approprxate
tal agency. Said- application was’ duly . ‘
-app ovcd and coples are on file in applicant's office

and a,;copy attached hereto if required by the

Jurlsdlctlonal Agency. :

N ot ANAR B2 Y L i
Ehde D E




That during the drxlling ‘of said well, ‘he caused to be made/
prepared putsuant to his instructions:

(a) a daily drxllrhg log, coplies of which are on file in
applicant's office. A copy of the portion of said
log showing the date of reservoir penetration is
attached hereto if required by the Jurisdictional

agency.

(b) a directional -drilling SUrvey,1f required by the
appropriate regulatory agency, .copies of which are
on file in applicant's office and a copy of which is
attached hereto.

That subsequent to completlon of said well, he caused
to be made/prepared pursuant to his 1nstructlons' B

(a) dilrgent ‘examination of:

(1) productzon records complled by the approprxate
state agency., Coples of saxd records are on-
file in applicant's office and the offices of

said agency.

(2) examination of royalty and severance tax records
to the extent they were examined during the
title opinioh’ﬁrocess-refeftéd'to above.

(b) a completxon report which was flled with the appropr1—

ate dgovernméhtal agency. Coplés are on file in
applicant's office ‘and  the offices of said agency,

and a copy is attached héreto. o

(c) a well location and acreage - dedlcatlon plat filed
with the approprlate governméntal agency Said
dedication is on file in appllcant s office and the
offices of said agency #dnd a copy is attached hereto,

if requxred by the- Jurlsdlctxonal agency.

(d) a title opxnxon for dxvi510n ‘order purposes by an -
attorney experienced in 0il ‘and gas title examination
utllzzlng abstracts as described above.

- (e) monthly report of operations and production whxch
‘ have been filed with - the approprlate governmental
agency. A copy of the report showlngg‘Lrst commercial
prodiction from the subject reservoitr is, attached
hereto if requ1red by the jurisdictional agency.

That ‘he has also caused to be prepared pursuant to his’ tnstruc- '
tions: L

{a) locatzon plat which locates and 1dent1fies the subject
well and other wells, data from which is utilized to -
support this appllcation. Copies of said lpcation
plat are on file in applicant's office and a copy is
attached hereto,

-2-
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(b)

a summary of geologzcal data supportzng this applica-
tion including the following to the extent reasonably

available:

Well log section defining the top and bottom
reservoir

Bottom-hole or Surface Pressure Surveys
Well Potential Tests -
FOrmation Structure Map

Subsurface Cross~-Section Chart

Gas Aralysis

That the above described ‘are the only records and data réason-
ably available to Appllcant, ‘and there are no, other public records
maintained which are relevant to this appllcatxon.

, Tﬁat; to the best Oof his knowledqe, 1nformat10n, and bellef
" and on the basis of the results of the search and ‘examination, he
answers the Eollowxng questions:

(1)
(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

Was the natural gas_ produced in commerc;al guantities
from the resérvoir before April 20, 19772
Answer: NO . . . L

Was the reberv01r penetrateo before Aprxl 20, 1979,
by an old well from which ‘natural gas ‘or crude oil
was produced in commercial quantities from any
reservoir: Answer: NO

:\l

In the event the answer to (2) iﬁmédiétely"abOVe'is

in the afflrmatlvc, state if natural gas could have
been produced in commercial quantities £from the
reservoir before April 20, 1977, from any old well
descrxbed in said question (2). Answer: N/A

a. If the answer to (3) immediatly above is answered“
in the nétative, were any sales and deliveries of ~
natural gas. made from any. “other reservoir throusgh
any old well described in (2) abcve prior to April
20, 1977? Answer: __ N/A

b. And were any sales and delxverxes ‘0of natural gas
made from the subject reservoir through such old well

. on or after April 20, “1977, and before November 9,
'1987? Answer: N/A

If'the~natura1,gaS‘is to be produced thy

g
“well, were suitable facilities for the productxon and

dellvery to a pipeline of such natural gas in-existence
on April 20, 1979? Answer: N/A i




That based upon the search.and examination described above,
he has concluded that to the best of his'gnformathnﬂaﬁdﬁkﬂoWledge,
that there is substantial evidence to support a determination that
the gas to be produced and for which he seeks a determination is
from a new onshore reservoir, and that he has no knowledge of an:
other information not described in the application which is incon-
sistent with this conclusion. ) -

He further states that he has mailed;‘or‘qauséd to be mailed,

postage prepaid, copies of the completed Form FERC 121, Application
for Detérmination of the Maximum Lawful Price Under the Natural Gas
Policy Act, and any jurisdictional aqéﬁcy’ngplemeﬁta1 Abp1icat£Qn

form to the purchaser(s) and to the co-lessee(s) and/or working
interest owners, which are listed separately. :

. _That to the best of his Knowledge and belief, all, information
‘contained in this application for cagefofy;determinagion, pursuant
Uding all documents, testimony
tion.

to the NGPA, is true and correct incly
and evidence submitted with the applic

Signed

GESYde) M. Yates
Vice President ©
Harvey E. Yates Company

Subscribed in my presence and;dﬂiy‘sWOrn to before me, this

day iéﬁ of {;27,1 Jf » 1980.

My Commission Expires:

' (e H ignature "X 7, S ()
AR YTty PubLiSiGr oven
‘ , ;

U GUEI /S NOTARY PUBLIC - NEW MEXICO |
Wens¥ /Y Notary Bond Filed with Secretary of State

G My Commission Expires _ 5"-/4~£3 |

RHS/1h

NGPAZ2 #20




INDEX OF EXHIBITS

1. Completion Report
2. Well Location and Acreage Dedication Plat

3. Geological Data
Well Log Sections
Pressure Surveys
Structure Map
Cross=Section

4. 'Directiohal‘brillihg“SG§Vey
5. Drilling Report Showing date of Reservoir Penetration
6. Report showing date of first Commercial Production
from Reservoir :

7. List of Co-Lessees, Working Interest Onwers,
and Gas Purchasers
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EXHIBIT 2 ’ s

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT
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o .IFW ME ICO OIL CONSTTRVATION COM’.,s;lON Foem C-102

‘ WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGC DEDICATION PLAT ekt
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EXHIBIT 5 .

DRILLING REPORT SHOWING DATE OF RESERVOIR PENETRATIGN
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DAILY DRILLYNG REPORTS ‘ Page 2
» ‘ Moranco #7 ' ,
660" FNL and 1980' 1w,

NARVEY E. YATES COMPANY | Sec. 32, T-135, R-36E,
HEYCO=-BETENBOUGH (Re Entry) Lea County, Now Mexieo
4/23/80 Dcpth 11,320';drlg w/Navidell; rnrmatfnn—li. sh and ch;

drid 27°', mostly cement. Totco: 64 N and 10 i @
T 11,293, Mud Wgt-9.74; Vis=35; WL=9. 13 3/4 hrs- -drlg;
4 6 3/4 hrs= tlxp 1 1/2 hrs»totco, 1/4 hr-work BOP: 3/4 hr-

répair.
4/24/80 DxTﬁémﬂi‘ 3425 Tormation-11 and sh: 22' of progress.

Mud th 8.81%; Vis—35 WL-10. Directional _Survey: 2° g

and 15 W@ 1L, ‘8 hrs=drlg: 13 hrs-lrlpc"l 3/4

hrs- d]loctiunll su:ch, 1 I/ﬁ hrs—xcamlnp w/hole opener.

©4/25/80 Dr]g @ 11,560 ; rOIH1ll0n Hoand sh; 218 of. propress.
Totcog:  27°3/4° 0 11,384°: 2 3/4° @ 11, 455" and 3 3/4° S
and 43° E. @ 11,515'. 'Mud Wgt-8.9#; Vis-36; pH-10; WL-
10; ch1~127, 000 kCl 5 1/2%:; solids-1 1/2/ 20 1/2
hrs=drip; 2°1/4 his-totcos; and | L/4 hes-= wnxking‘sfntk
be., .

4/26/80 Dvplh—ll 661,;1unﬂ}n£‘nov{ntlon Sutvey. Formation- 11
and “shy 101" of progress.  Mud Ngt -9.1#; vis-38; NL~10
71/4 hrs= drigs 7 hrs~tfip: 2 hrs<Dev Survey; 17174 hrs-

work BOP; 2 :1/2- hl\-lopdl!

“4/21/80 “Drilg 0°11,910'; formation l1 -and shi 249" of PrOSress.
Mud Uyt 9#' Vi'—39 WL=15. Totco:, 49 a 1) W49, 2]
hrs=delg; 2 1/2 hr=totco: /4 hr—surveyihg rigs: llh,hr-
work BOP.

4128780 D(pLh-IZ 069 on T, lnrmlllnn—ll and sh; |59' of
' ,prorres . Mud Wgt=9#: vis- 38;. NI—[& Totco: 3 1/2°
012,069 17 1/2 hrq-dxlg. S his= trin: 1 1/4 hi-totco;
/4 hr—work Bop.

4/29/80 Drlg @12, 235 formatlon li and sh; 160" ‘of ‘propgress.
Muad We- 9# Vis- 38; WL=14. Totco: 3° @ 12,228'. .21
hre dxlg, 2 hes-trip; 374 hr-totco; 1/4 ‘hr-work BOP

4/30/80 Depth=12, 347 cnrcu]nlinp for LST ﬂl Fdrmht{nnéli‘nnd
shy 1121 of progress.  Mud Wgt- -9.1; Vis- 387 WL~11. Worth
Hell Service will run Caliper Survey to select pkr ‘scat.
21 3/6 hrs-drig; 2 hrs- -ctrculatiag; 1/4 hr- work BOP.

5/01/80 Deprh 12 347" walllng for dnﬁlighr to PON w/cht - For--
mation-11 and sh.  Mud" Mpe=9f: Vis=36 W11 6, Tofes: .
23749 @ 12,7367, ¢ 1/6 hrq-triu 2 hrs girculatlng s
1/4 hr-work BOP; 13 1/2 hrs-chLin“ o

L L s e i e e e B it DR




" EXHIBIT 6

OPERATIONS AND PRODUCTION REPORT
. (First Commercial Production From Reservoir)
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No production 'as of date of this application
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EXHIBIT 7

LIST OF CO-LESSEES, WORKING I

NTEREST OWNERS,"

AND GAS PURCHASERS
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HEYCO BETENBOUGH #1
Working Interest Owners

Northern Natural Gas Company
403 Wall Towers West '
Midland, Texas 79701

Yates Pétroleum Corporation
207 South Fourth Street
Artesia, New Mexico 88219

Professional Investment & Trust Co.
P. 0. Box 1599
Lovington, New Mexico 88260

Maurice Hobson
Security Bank ard Trust
‘Alamogordo, New Mexico 88310

KRM Petroleum Corporation
Suite 820, 817 17th Street
Denver, Colorado 80202

Harvey E.'Yates Company
Explorers Petroleum Corp,
Fred G. Yates, Inc.

Spiral, Inc.

P. O. Box 1933 o
Roswell, New Mexico 88201

GAS PURCHASER

El Paso Natural Gas Company
P. O. Box 1492 .
El Paso, Texas 79978
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
STATE LAND OFFICE BLDG.

SANTA FE, 'NEW MEXICO

23 July 1980

EXAMINER HEARING
e e T 0 0 0 0 0 o o 0 o 0 W 8 0 0 w0 ™
IN THE MATTER OF:
Appllcatlon of Harvey E. Yates Ccmpany

for an NGPA determination, Lea cOunty,,
New Mexico.

BEFORE: Richard L. Stamets

TRANSCRIPT OF

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 .
Phone (505) 455-7409 -

Fa .
SALLY \b?aovo, C.SR.
Rt 1 Box'193-B

APPEARANCES

For the 0il Conservation Ernest L. Padilla, Esq.
Division: Legal Counsel to the vaxsi _
State Land Offlce Bldg
'Santa Fe; New Mex1co 87501

For the Applicant: Robert H, Strand, Esq.
- 8uite 300
' Security Nat‘l Bank Bldg.
© Roswell, New Mexico 88201
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SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R.

Phoné (505) 455-7409

" Ru I'Box193:B 7 .
Santa Fe; New Mexico §7501
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11
12

13

15

16

17

18
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¥

‘or exhibits, cross sections. You might refer to the-ones

this case.

vBetenBOugh;No. 1 Well, located 660 feet from the north line

“and 1980 from the west 1ine'6f~Segtion 32, Township 13 South,|

that this Betenbough No;»lfWeil is the same well that we re- |

Page 3
MR, STAMETS: We'll call next Case 6983.
MR. PADILLA: Application oftﬂarvey E.
Yates”Company for an NGPA determination. Lea County, New

Mexico.

MR, STRAND: Mr, Examiner; we're short

with the application that was filed.
We'll get the others to y&u“hp;hEre'as

soon as we can,

o)

MR. STAMETS:. All right.

MR. STRAND: Mf.'Examihéf;'Robert5H.
Strand, attorney from Roswell, gppeéring for the applicant.
Is Mr; SmiEhAcongidered sworn and qualified?

MRQ STRAMETS: Yes, Mr, Smith was pre-

viously sqorn and qualified and remains so for purposes of

; MR. STRAND: Mr. Examiner, the purpose‘éf
& , _

the application in Case Number 6983 is to apply for a deter-

mination under the Natural Gas Policy Act; that the HEYCO

Réhge 36 East, Lea County, is a new on-shore reservoir as
s P ‘ l) L e . ; ) ‘
defined in the Natural Gas Policy Act.

And I would also state for the record

!

4



i
5

10
1"

12

Rt..1'Box193-B

Santa-Fe, New Mexico, 87501
Phone (505) 455-7409

13

| )
SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R.

1%

1

17

Page ' 4

ferred to the prior hearing on the directional drilling, so
we will not ﬁreseqt additional evidence as to the directional

drilling at this time.

MR, STAMETS: Fine.

RANDOLPH C. SMITH
being called as a witness and having been previously sworn

upon his oath, testified as follows, to-wit:

) DIRECT EXAMINATION
BY MR, gTRAND: | ’ | ;
Q Mr, Smith, are you familiar with ‘the
application in Case Numbe; 69837 |
A Yés, I am,

Q. Wwhat was the original spud date of the

_Superior Betenbough No. 1 Well, which was ;e-enteredaby

Harvey E. Yates CompafriY?

'f’ © A The original épud'déte wgsfFebruary‘ZQEh:
1964, ' |
0 -Af what'dateldid're—entry opératiohs com:
mence? |
A . April 6, 1980, I'm sorry, March., It's
:Maréhl |
0 March 6, 19807 ;i

A ' March 6, 1980, yes.

¥




SALLY W. BOYD, C.8.R.
Rt 1Box 193.B
Sarta Fe, New Mexico 87501

Phone. (505) 455-7409-

Page 5
1 o Mr. Smith, is the well located on fee
2 | owned lands?
-3 A Yes, it is.
4 Q And could you state the total depth
5| arillea?
6 A : The total depth of the well was 13,968
4 feet,
8 0. ' And the well bottomed out at what loca-
? | tion?
1 A 654 feet from the north line, 2158 feet
" from the west line.
2 o What is ‘the prOducing;férmatiOn;inithe
12 R o o
) well?
A The Upper and Lower Atoka Sand,
15 o e e ‘
, Q Would you describe just in brief, general
® | geological ‘terms the Atoka formation?
o A The: Atcka formation consists of sand,
shale sequences, with scattered periodic Atoka sand intexvals
. throughout the section.
20 ' ’ o ‘ . : ‘ .
‘ 0 : Mr, Smith, what is the produding interva
el T 2 ' ”
- in the well?
2 e | Lo
A - The producing interval in this Atoka
23 e ; SRR v :
section is from 12,315 feet down through 12,900 feet,
2‘ ‘;‘;1 V o ; ‘ . X ‘ ‘ B ~‘ - ai . " . '
: e Are you familiar with the term "resevoir"
-3 e B | ' A S e ‘ ’
as defined under the Natural Gas Policy Act of 19782
REANS S e g e e o o R -:;,A.Q}A_;,;t:‘réf&:;&?g:
.
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2

24 |

A-A', which goes from the Superior Austin Well in 26 of 13,

- A Yes, I am.

0 Mr. Smith, I refer you:Eo Exhibit Number

One. Will you please describe that exhibit?

A | Yes., Exhibit Number One is an Atoka Sand |}
reservoir outline map with cross section A-A' on this map. |
The circle within the'unit béundgry signifies the estimated
sand outline in this ?hrticulér location. ~

Q 'Is it your opinion, based on youf analysis

of the wells contained in the cross section, which we'll get
to“in a minute, that this is an approximate extent of thé
producing reservoir?

A Yes, it is,

o ' ‘I fefér'you to Exhiﬁit'Numbervab.k would
you please describe that? | |

A Exhibit Number Two is a structure map

made by GeoMap Company in Midland, Tekas, on top of the
SiluroﬂbeVOnian;:coh#our interval of 100 feet; may scale 1
inch equals 8000 feet. Also showing“theuWell location énd
cross section A—A', ! , -

0 o I refer you to'ﬁXhibii'Number’Threé,
ﬁhiéhvis'thé cross section,v Would you pleasé‘deSCribé éhat?

2. “'Yes, Exhibit Number Three is c¢ross sectig

35, “In Lea County, through the Superior Betenbougﬁi*whiéhiisf

right adjacent to the re-entry log section of the ﬁarvey E,
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“which is the lefthand log on the cross section; which no
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Page yi

Yates No. 1 Betenbough, and then that's in 32 of 13, 36; and
then down to A', whibﬁiis the Sinclair Richardson Well in
Section 5 of 14, 36.

o  Mr. Smith, referring to all eXhisits,
would you please briefly describe what ‘parameters you used
to definé‘the reservoir as you have it drawn on Exhibit Num-
ber One?

A Yes. The basis of’thetﬁaraﬁéters and tie
limits of this reservoir, as shown:onchis.Exhibit Number
One, is primarily based on ﬁhé‘fact that the Superior Austin

Well in Section 26, 13, 35, was spudded 9-21-61, P&A'd 1—6-—62{

: 1
if v

téSt'dr'éEtempté'to‘cdmﬁléfe"dr?pérfofate the Atoka section
were attempted. ' -
o  The purpose of this well on this cross

section is to show that as it stands at this date, there is

hbfeVidéncé’bf ény commercial production to the west of our
re—entxy,‘:

The Sinélair Riéhardson’Well to the
south, which was spudaed January 2§%h4"é§, and PsA‘'d
5-27;63, also indicated that there was ho commercial pro-
duction at the time'tﬁis well éé‘ér'nbfthoﬁghf-tﬁat;there
was commercial éroéﬁctign at the time this well was drilled
in the‘Atoka section. That's Ehe righthAhd lég on our cross

section A-A',




Page 8

1 , There were two zones that were perforated,
2 one in the Upper Atoka, one in the Lower. Neither one of
3 ﬁﬁ;e classified and believed to be commercial productiOn~at‘“ 
4 this stage; therefor, they were plugged. And this also shows
5 that there is no evidence of Atoka Sand production to the
6 south of our re-entry at this location.

7 . ' And as we move to the north there are
8 some wells that did go to the Devonian but there were no

] sands present in any of these wells in the Tatum Field itself|

> 5 _ 1 | in the Atoka section.
' ? g .
. o 55§ . . Sl . . . S VL
, d‘ggq- 11 0. Mr,. Smith, do you have any control to the
§ o w=¥ v
o mAER 12 | east at all?
| B asl |
pRe{r- e . o
E 5“ 13 A ' Np, we really have no control.
LA Our interprétation and understanding of
15 this reservoir is that we do not know the lateral extent, if
16 there is aﬁy at all, and other than what we hope that's in
7 | the unit area, and that's what the outline is drawn on this
8 Exhibit Number One.
L. ' And Exhibit Number Three shows the sands
20 in which.we.pérfofated; The sands are colored in yellow;
21 ‘porOSity is colored in red;‘perforafiohs'are marked, We
2 | tested the upper and lower sands, recovered in the Upper
- LS Atcka Sands we recovered 300 Mcf on drill stem test, gas to
. 24 || surface; Lower Atoka Sands, we recovered 270 Mcf.
gs’~ ; S We decided to"pérfgiate all these sands
i
TSR R L kB R i e . o : ; At e S
i o e B R L L B s s s s e N A -
. .
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in hopes that we could obtain some economical gas recovery.
o " Mr. Smith, has natural gas been produced
in commercial quahtiiies in this Atoké reservoir in the past?
A Not that I know of.

0 Other than the original wellbore of the

_Superior Betenbough No. 1, which the applicant re-entered, ha:
the reservoir as you've outlined it, been‘penetrated by any
other old wells as definéd-under the Naturalyéas Policy Act?;'

A No, sir,
0} With reference t0‘€£e‘original well’thét,

Superior drilled, was that Atoka ééﬁe tested? o

A Yes. 1In the Superior‘Betenbbugh'Well

'they did test both of these Upper'éﬁd‘LOWeiiAtoka sands, re- ||
cévéred some shows of gas, but at EHiSftime they decided it
was not, or would not be,ecqnoﬁiéaliy féasible to them, so
they plugged the hole,

‘It was originally drilled as a Devonian

[Ex

“tast; was Low to;théirvpfégnQSis; They‘teSted‘fhese“as theyy
went down through there, hutbthey'had‘no futﬁ:é deéisionsvto”
“try to complefe these sands.

MR, STRAND: I believe that's all the

questions I have, Mri Examiner,

CROSS EXAMINATION

' BY MR. STAMETS:
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¢léan sands, newer sands, because of the original idea that

- damage to the formatlon and we wouldn' t be able to recover

Page 10°

0 Mr. Smith, on your Exhib’t One you show

what appears to bevtwo wells side by side in the north half
of Sectibn 32. Are those in fact the same hole?

A Yeé, sir, they are. It's the -- the oné_
on the right is just for clarity and the bottom hole location;

but it is to the east rather than to the west there, Actually

it's only a couple huﬁdred feet awayfﬁlﬁb feét aWay‘frém‘the
original hole suiface location, the béttqm'hble location is,
and they would essentially he right on fop of one another,
for clarity we displayed them like that.

Q- And looking at the log of the two wells

which penetrated the same sectjon, is there COnsiderahléﬁBifé
ference between the completed intervals as between the two

wells?

‘e's not a great amount of differ- |

ence, Our we l“‘ ‘a little further to the east, in

E . . : S =\ :
which the sands 7 g fittle airtier, a little tighte¥, a

g o o o o : el R
little finer; not‘as;cleanvas the ones that were in thg orig-

i

“inal well, The purpose of“the.:eventry was to“pehét?éte éame':

when these were tested in the early '6Qs that there would be

any gas at thls tlme, if we Just re«entered those ‘sands

them&elves,

b

Q‘ ' Well;‘looking at the‘iog from here, it
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would appear that the lower section there is much bigger than |

the equivalent section in the original hole.

A Well, these sands vary in thickness from

location here, althouyh they're deposited in the same place

at the same time. As you move a few feet over you can get .

a variable in thickness, so they won't be identical, but
you'll have ~-- they are similar sands in the very same place
geographically, | |

é o  Getting back to mfvoriginal qﬁestioﬁ,
it would appear to me looking at the logs, ‘that there is con-
siderable difference in the formation cbnsideriﬁg‘the pfbxi_
mity of the two holes.

R Wwell, the zone appears to be relatively
thicker in the lower section, but”it'thins ig;the‘ﬁpper sec—‘
tion bf'the’loWer portioh‘there, |

0 Well, that would be my next question. Is

+hat actually an equivalent zone or is that ‘zone above the

“equlvalent looking zone in tﬁe orlglnal hole?

A My belief and lnterpretatxon is that they

are equivalent éénes. ‘ |
One of the Fhipgs‘thai’you do see is thafi,
our sanas,>reaain§ about 4d to 50 API,*whiéh is relatively
dlrtler than the orlglnal well Whlcb was 20 to 30 API.  §6””~

although,lt was a little bit th;nner in the lower section,'

it was thickex in the upper section, and these sands were
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formation while it was being drilled?

‘wells to determine if any of those were productive or are

Page 12

depoéited”in such a way that they will be variable from well
to well, but as far as the lateral extent ané predicﬁability
of this reservoir, we're not guite sure.

0 : ‘Do you feel that the original well didn't:
produce because the formation wasn't as permeable as the 4
formation tﬁat you completed”%n, or ﬁécause drilling techni-'

Ques weren't sufficiently refined in order to protect the

A, ~The latter probably is the detérﬁination
for that, and the price Of.gas at the time. M6dé§ﬁ“techhfquey
improved’procedures for driliing these wellgyand recover of
the gas.

0. However, a number of welis cbmpletéd in
the AuStin’Mississippién'zone a few miles soﬁth, I guess the
closest one beiﬁg the Austin Moriteith Weli in Sectioh 80.

about two miles south, have you examined the records dp‘thOSe/

productive in the .Atoka zone?
A Yes, I have examined them, and no, they
do not appear to be productive, and my»iﬁterpretgffdn'hés

been a tight, a very impermeable, very little indications of

any gas and pérosity and permeability. - H

J ‘What is the cdibined potential on this

well? You gave the potential for each individual zone in'‘

the Atoka, What was the combined potential?
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A,

although we haye not run a 4-pdint test, is believed to be

around 840 Mcf a day on 1/2 inch choke.

0.

a depth of 12,000 feet?

oo oo

Yes, sir. No, that's bottom hole pressux

4000, Isn't that somewhat supnormal for

“Yes, $ir, it is,

Well, the combined pdfential at this timej

And what pressures, shut—ih;preésureé?
Around’ 4000 pounds.

Is that surface?

A ]

0. How do>you ex?léin tﬁét?

# }If's a tigﬁt.reservoir,

Q How long sgutéin period did you have on
this 40007 i

A I believe it was around 4 or 5 hours.

D Do you feel that the pressure will contim
to build as the well is shut-in or is tﬁat»thestéﬁdérd?§f'

 pressure in this reservoir?

A.

first well in this drea in which the sands have proven to

¥ s

I do not know, at this time, Thi$ is the

have any productable accumulations and there is no real re-

‘servoir pressures or data at this time to substantiate any~

thing else.
2

p"

~ How iong has the well béen‘Shut—in'noﬁ?"

It's in the process, hopefully, of being’
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hooked up presently; a couple ofgmonths.

0. You talk about heing hooked up, you're
talking about today or tomorrow?

A It is my understanding it»was to be today |
or tomorrow,'yes, sir, |

MR. :STRAND: - Within:a week at the most.

o Okay, I was wondering if we could get
some sort of a éressure on that well before it's turiied into
éhe line; at least a surface pressuré; to indicateswhether

it's continuing to build or that's the extent of the pressure

'in this zone.

MR, STRAMD: I'm sure we have that;in—
formation back at the office,
| MR;“STAMEfS: ‘Okay, you can submit that
after the héaring. I would appreciate it, If you're able to
take the pressure ~- if it's -- if it's a s;ggificant differ-

efice -- and calculate bottom hole pressure, I would appreciat

it.

MR, STRAND: Mr, Smith, were Exhibits One

- through. Three prepared by you or under your Shpef%iSEOﬁ?

A Yes, they were, ' -
MR, STRAND: Mr, Examiner, I would move

‘the admission of Exhibits One through Three.
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appear as though we pretty well examined every well that shoy

up on this map within 2, 2-1/2 miles of the well in question,

is that correct?

A That's correct, sir.

MR.'STAMETS:_JAQQJOther questions of this

S
PN

witness? He may be excused.
Anythihg further in this case?

The case will be taken under advisement,

v

(Hearing concluded. )

J
SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R.

{
i

RN

Rt. 1.Box 193-B
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
Phone (505) 455-7409
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tion Division was reported by me;

Page

CERTIFICATE

\Ehe'foregoing Transcript of Hearing before the 0il Conserva-

is a’ full, true, and correct record of the hearing, prepared

by me to the best of my ability.

£ \Roud .

| do hereby cartify that the foragoing is
a cerrlele record of the pioceadings-in

the Exairines hearing of Case No. _é?JB

heo

by e on ,,7)7:5 19 o .

: » Examiner
Oil Conservation Division ¢+ =

DO-HEREPY CERTIFY that

that the said transcript




| STATE OF NEW MEXICO -
ENERGY anD MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OlL CONSERVATION DIVISION -

PoST orrice soxX 7088

» , STATE LAND OFFICE BULDING

; SANTA FE,NEW MEXICO 87501

August 14, 1980 1505} B27-2434

e: CASE NO. 6983 g
ORDER NO._ p saai

, , ' L : R
Mr. Robert H. Strand, Attorney
Harvey E. Yates Company

Post Office Box 1933 | -
Roswell, New Mexico 88201 Applicant:

_Harvey F. Yates Company—
Dear Sir:

Enclosed herewith are two copies of the above-referenced
~Division order recently entered in the subject case.

JDR/£d 3
Copy of order also sent to:

5, Hobbs ocD X

: Artesia OCD X

§ Aztec OCD

Other

i

| f

" A
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_ STATE OF NEW MEXICO
‘ ENERGY 'AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
§ 0IL CONSERVATION DIVISION

i

1IN THE MATTER OF THE “HEARING

CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONSIDERING:

i : ,
j CASE NO, 6983
5 Order No. R~6442
bﬁPLlCATxon OF HARVEY E. YATES

OMPANY FOR AN  NGPA' DETERNINATION

LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

" ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY‘THE DIVISION:

This cause came on foz he-ring at 9 a.m, on- July 23, 1980,
at Santa Fe, New Maxico, before Examiner Richard L. Stamets.

NOW, on this ]2§H day of August, 1980, the Divi.ion ,
Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the
recommendations of tha Examiner, and basing fully advised in the
9:::1:00,

FINDS:

(1) Yhat due public natice having bsen given as raquirad
by law, the Division hee jurisdiction of this cause and the
Bubject ‘matter thereof. )

(2) That the npplicant, Harvey E. Yates Company, seeks
% determination by the Divisfon, in .accordance wilh Sections

i2 (6) and 102 of the Natural Gas Policy Aet of 1978, and the
‘applicable rules of ths Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
hat its Botonbougn Well No. 1 located in Unit C of Seection 32,
fownship 13 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Hoxico,
tlhas discovered a new onshore reservoir from which natursl g

as not produced in commercial quantities befors April 20, 1977.

(3) That said well was completed in the Atoks formakion

back depth of 13,050 feet efter having boon drilled to a tota

depth of 13,698 f.ot.

: (4) That althouqh thers aras several. y.llu 4n the gonor:l
Qicinity of the eubject well which have penetrated the Atoks
formation, none of said wells was copablo of connoroinl
roduction therefronm.

]
A

[
with perforations from 12,315 feet to 12,900 feet, and a pxqu.a-

T Rt
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tho Federal Ensrgy Regulatory Connislion.
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lieds

e2e
‘Case No, 6983
“Order’No.;R-6442

d (5) That the combined gsological sad engineering deta
gbreaented in this case establishes that said Betenbough Well
‘No. 1 has been completed in a new onshore reservoir as defined
sby the provisions of Section 102 of the Natursal Gas Policy Act
pf 1978 and the applicable rules of the Federsl Enargy Regula-
tory Comaiaaion. ,

1T 1S THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the Harvey E. Yates Company Betenbough Well No.
1, located in Unit C of Section 32, Townahip 13 South, Range
36 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, is completed in a new
onshore reservoir as defined by Sections 2 (6) and 102 of the
Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978, and the applicable rules of

(2) That jurisdiction of this cause is hereby retained for 'p
the entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary

~ DONE at Santa Fe, New Hexico, on the day and ysar harein-
«abovc}dq.lgnntad.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
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HARV& Y Jgés COMPANY

401 NORTH COLORADO o SUITE20Z * MIDLAND, TEXAS 78701 o (B18) 0030444
£.0. BOX 1833 » SUITE 300, SECURITY NATIONAL BANK BUILDING ¢ ROSWELL, N, M. 85301 + 5000 6238001

July 29, 1980

Mr. Richard L. Stamets

041 Conservation Commission -
P. 0. Box 2088 e
Santa Fe, NM 87501

Re: Case No. 6983, July 23, 1980
Heyco Bentenbough #1, sec. 32,
T-13-S, R-36-E, Lea County,
New Mexico

‘Dedr Mr. Stamets:

» In ;éeﬁb e to your request on Case No. 6983, the most recent
surface shut-in tubing pressure for the Heyco Bentenbough #1 1s 2500#,
after 37 hours shut-in. The bottom hole pressure calculates to be 4435#.

Respectiully yours,

(Rt oA

Randolph C. Smith,
Geblogist

e .
L

RCS/ip

“eect Bob Strand
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=2 W REXITO OTL CONREIVATION DLVISTON
gy, P, O. Box 72trd, Saita Fe, tew Mexico R7401
»- -3 - .
e o APPLICATION FOIU GELLIEAD e 5 e e e m e
$ PRICE CEILUIG CATECORY BLYLIEHEATION Pinbel Uesen
l\f\w(o_ Tatecst et 1 on
1. FOR DIVISION USE ONLY . L T T e e i
DATE OF: APPLICATION __ . N \\\\\‘ NRRREE
DETERRATION : \\
B ‘ ‘ . \\ '- L S Y
CONTLSTHD o :
PARTICIPANTS . ) .
eI INTTIeRa T T T . = — o CRE AR P A TR
HARVLY E. YATES COMP}\NY e ) . __HEYCO BETENBOUGIH _
Y ENE et e LI AT TN S
P.O. BOX 1933, Roswell, New Mexico 88201 505 /623-6601 81
BRI - T e Ve T T
T YR ETL . 660 R IR ONe Yt *fo_tl‘ Atee a-m.___.l_g.s.o TR T Y T e
Wildcat
West 32 13s 36E |
R —— AOME L NOETION . ..o VOSMAmE RANLE e e vierce e - . — e <
J1. Mame and Addrass of Transporter(s) ) N
El Paso Natural Gas Company, P. O. Box 1497, Ll Paso, Texas 79978 LE‘;‘_‘ T
WELI CAaNE THFORIATS O
Check .'ipﬁ}bpxi';ch box for cateqory ncugqht a7 infoimalion ‘submictid.,
}. Cateqory(ics) SoG- Lt By HGPA Section Nos) 102-~4 -
7. A1) Applicatichs nust conlain:
Kb oa. C-101 APPLICATION FOR PLRRMIT TO ORILL, DEEFLE OR PLUG HACK
izl . C~10% WELL COMPLETION OR RICOUPLETION REPORY :
] <. DIPLCTIONAL DRILLING SURVLY, I¥ REQUIKED UHDER RULE 111
X} d. AFFIDAVITS OF MAILING O DELIVERY E
1. NER BATURAL GAS GADER SEC. 102(c) (1) (B) (using 2.5 Mile or 1000 teet Doeper Test)
[} a. l.ocation Plat ) ‘ é
‘e, wEw lm'rum. GAS UNDER SFC. 102(c) (1){C) ’ (new onskore rescrvoir) ‘
m ‘a, c-122 Hulupmnt and onc point back pressure test
5. NELA ONSHORE Pmour“rxov WELL

ECEIvzp

] a. c-102 wm.L 1OCATION AND ACRL!\(‘I— DEDTCATION PEAT ,
D b.: uo. ol order authotizinq infill program 1{ UL3I 7980
Sreiannog ""'-m P

-G.. STRIPPER GAS . 8]

b S 'L CONS:RvATION mwszou
{J a. c-116 GAS-OIL RATIO TEST SANTAFE
{J ». Pnooucnoa CURVEFOR L2-MonTH prrIOD
D c. PRODUCTION CURVE FOR THE 30~DAY HRIOD ON WHICH THE' APN.ICAT[ON IS BI\QFD

L 1 MF“ INFOR :\TI(N (‘()‘ITI\INFD . ANy
MERLIN 1S TRUE AL CONPLETE TO THE BEST OF HY PIVISION USE ONLY

YHOHMDCL AND BLLTEY, : .
GEORGL M. YATES O Approved ‘
-M“’& 0' A8 l'l.l(..\.‘ll‘ (T)lpc or }"iri\"t) ’ A”‘, D Dlsapprovcd é
7itlo VICE, PRESIDENT .

, ‘ — The {nformatidon’ contatned hg;cln tnclulten
‘ Jun;*\Z‘l‘f'Q‘ Aalliof the ntormation teiuited to b
hate "1 89 filed by the npplicant undur Subpart 0
5igncd MEE"’ of fart 274,
1 L
-~ EXAMINER
Vobithtie n ' e et

O S D P P RPH N E e e S W




; , HEYCO BETENBOUGN #1 10.

Vi1 . Form Appraved
FERC- : OMB Mo, 038-RO3Q1

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
Federal Encigy Regulatory Commission
Washington, D.C. 20426

APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION OF THE MAXIMUM LAWFUL
PRICE UNDER THE NATURAL GAS POLICY ACT (NGPA)
(Secuons 102, 103 107 and 108)

PLEASE READ BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM:

General Instructions:

Complem this torin il you are app|ymg for price classs!u.ahon under sernons IO’I X03 107 of 108
of the NGPA. A sepacate apphcauon is required for eacli well, 1l any reservou qua!uhes for a category
which differs from ‘the category apphcable to the’ producmg well, scparate appllcanons musl be made for
the producing well aixt the feservcm Complele each approprlale itemion the reverse slde of this page Thc
code numbers used in items 4.0 and 6.0 can be obtained from lhe Buyer/SeIler Code 8ook. I iherei is more
than one purchaser or contract, identify the additional information’in the space beI0w Enterany additional
iematKs in the space betow, )

... Submit the COmpIeled apphcauon to lhe appropnate Junsdlc'lonal Agericy as hszed in mle 18 ol
the CFR, part 270.103. {f thére are any questions, call {202} 275.4539,

Specific Instructions far Hem 2.0; Type of Determination:

Seclién of NGPA Categoiy Code ' Descngtmn
102 1 New S Lease
102 2 “New' onshore welt (2 5 m:le test)
102 3 New onshore well 1,000 feet decper test)
102 4 New onshore resefvoir
102 .5 New reservoir on old OCS Lease
103 - S ' New Gnshare prodiiction well
107 - “High cost natural gas .

108 - Steipper well

Othes Purchasers’Contracts:

" Contract Date ) Purchaser Buyer Code
IMo. Day Yr.) .

ECETVED-—
I 4-——‘]‘} i
| Ri T ; L
Remarks: l ‘\ t v |
oiL GoNsRVATION DIVISION \,
SANTA FE | |

B T e T F TP S ) = O




"FERCI2Y

AP! well auvmber: .

1.0 .
(1! not available, leave hlank, 14 digity.)

30-025-20902

2.0 Type of determination beim sought:
{Use 1he codes found on the front

ot this form,)

Section ol NGPA

4
Categouy Codle

Dati 'Kpplication'is Coinpleted

Phone Numilser

} .
1
|
|
i
- t
3.0 Depthiof the deepost completion |
tocation: (Only needed if sections 103 } (
or 107 in 2.0 above.) 1 i
4.0 Name, address and cotle nurmber of { N
applicant: 135 leiters per line | BARVEY_E. YATES COMPANY
maximum, Il code numher not I Nome . Seiln Corte
availalite, leawn hitaak ) I P. 0. Box 1933
i Street - )
: Roswell, ..NM 88201
i (‘:-l_y} " State Zip Codn
5.0 Location of Whis Wall: {Comyilete (a) : wildcat .
o {b).} Lldcat
{a) “For anshore wells I Fag Naine
{35 letters maximum for field : 163 NM
name.) ! Cuunty State
{b} For OCS wetls: :
; Aren Name Block bNumhL‘r i
I 7 E
1 Date of Lease: .
l » __ o
I Mo, Day - Yr, OCS Lease Number -
{c} Name and ‘identitication nuniber } AN
of This welt: (35 letters andf digits ‘ U Y r AN N T
iximum.) « 1 HYCO "BETENBOUGH H1
{d) Il‘c;‘d_e‘d or5 ih"?,oyabuve. naine |
of the rescrvoir: {35 letters /!
maximum.} ! —
6.0 {a) Name‘a]n’d*c‘dde number of the I
purchaser: {35 Tetters and digits | :
maximum, code number not | L. PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY o
"availal)le, leave blank.) | N ] U\,yer Cotle
(b} Date'ol the contract: II
) : Mo. Doy  Yr.
fc} Es!in;alcd ar{nu‘;al production: : i e .
! 180 ‘ MMl
' R N
T = - " DR : LN
| {al Bose Price (b} Tax e} AN Other ta) Totatof tal, }--
1 {$/MMBTU) Prices ladicate ] (bY and (c)
=) (+) or dc).)
7.0 Contract price: 1 ,
“(As of filing date. "Complete 16 3 1 ST .
decimal places.) i 2504 | .25 | oo | 27145
8.0 Maxirhuin Lawfol eate: :
(as'of filing date; Comptete 1o ’ 5
.. decimat places.) Lo LL&LI_JEQI_;_;_l 2...7145
90 Person respons‘»ble lb’r this apf;iicalidn: | \\! : = - L g =
— Geyrye Yates Vice President
Ageriéy Use Only’ I B g -
Y e Ny ! [XHTTITS Title
Date Received by Juris. Agincy
' : I . , v
| " Date Received by FERC SN - L e
. ' Ju “~.3: 1986 - 505~623~-6601
(.
1

FT7900806/2-2




¢ "APPLICATION PURSUANT TO
SECTION 102(c){1)(C) OF
THE NATURAL GAS POLICY AGT OF 1978 (NGPA)
NEW oNsnons RESERVOIR

Well: Harco BETENBOUGH #1
API NoO.: 30-025-20902

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO COUNTY OF LEA

BEFORE Mb, the under51gned authorlty, duly commissioned and
qualified within ‘and for the State and County aforesaid, personally.

came and 4appeared GFORGF M. YATES, who, being by me first duly
., sworn, depOsed ‘and said: ,

ey Tbat he is the Vice President of HARVEY E. YATES COMPANY the
appllcant for the well as described heretofore 'in this appllcatlon,
and, in that capacxty, he is requesting the appropriate Jurisdic-
tional Agency to determine ‘the eligibility of said well for wellhéad
pPricing purposes pursuant to the rules and regulations of said
Jurisdictional Agency and the Federal Energy Regqulatory CommlsS10n

and Pursuant to the NGPA.
That this application is made pursuant to 18 CFR 274.202 (d).

. That prior to drxlllng suid well, he caused to be made/prepared
pursuant to hls instructions:

(a) dlllgent ‘exaimination ‘of:

(1) the ‘real property. records malntaxnéd in the
county where said well is 51tuated .

(2)-“commerc1ally produced ownershlp and well lOCat1on
maps malntalned currently 1n appllcant s office.

~{3) commerc1ally produced well completion: records’
coverlng ‘the appllcable area and maintained cur-
rently in applicant's office:.

(b) 'a tltle opinion coverlng the proposed proratlon un1t
prepared by an attorney experlenced in oil and gas
title exam1natlon, ‘based on commerCLally prepared
‘abstracts coverlng the county records and where appli-
cable, the records of the approprlate State or Federal
Land Management Agency. Said abstracts and txtle
opinions are located in applicant's office.

;1th ‘the approprlate

{c) appllcat1on to drill said ‘well
ation .was duly

governmental”’ agency.’ ‘Said appchJ
approved and copies are on file in applicant's office
-and a copy is attached hereto if required by the
Jurisdictional Agency.




" That during the drilling of ‘said weéll, he caused to be made/
prepared pursuant to his instructions:

(a) a daily drilling log, copies of which ave on file in
applicant's office. A copy cf the portion of saigd
log showing the date of reservoir penetration is
attached hereto if required by the Jurisdictional

agency.

(b) a directional drilling survey,if required by the
approprlate regulatory agency, copies of which acte
on file in applicant's office and a copy of which is
attached hereto. -

= “That subsequent to completion of said well, he caused
to be made/prepared pursuant to his instructions:

{a) ,dxltgent examination of:

(l) productlon records, compiled by the appropriate
" 3tate agency. Coﬁles of said ‘records are on
file in appllcart s office and the offices of

said agency

(2) examihation of royalty and severance tax records
‘ to the ‘extent they were examined during the
title opinion process referred to above.

(b) a completlon report. whxch was filed with" the approprl—
"ate governmental agency. . Copies are on file in
‘applicant's office and the offices of Sald agency,

and a copy is attached hereto. o

{(c) a well locatlon and acreage dedxcatlon plat filed
with“the approprlate governmental agency Said
dedication is on file® in appllcant s office and the
offices of said agency and a copy 1s ‘attached hereto,
if requ1red by the jurisdictional agency.

(d) a title opln1on for d1v151on order purposes by an’
" attorney experiénced in oil and gas title examination
utilizing abstracts as described- above. : :

{(e) Umonthly report of operatlons and productlon whxch
have been filed with the appropriate governmental
agency. A copy of the report showing first commercial
production from the 'subject reservoir is attached~
hereto if required by ‘the 1utlsd1ctxonal agency.

That he has also caused to be prepared pursuant to his instruc-
tions:

(a) locatlon plat which locates and xdent1f1esi§4” sub)ect
- well and other wells, data from which 'is’ utillzed to

support this appllcation. " Copies of said location
plat ‘are on file in applicant's office ‘and a copy is
-attached hereto. _ , :

—-2=
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(b): a summary of geolog1ca1 data supporting this applica-
tion including the following to the extent reasonably

available:

Well log section defxning the top and bottom
reservoir ,

Bottom-hole or Surface Pressure Surveys

Well Potential Tests

Formation Structure Map

Subsurfeee Cross-Section Chart
Gas Analyéis

That the above, descrlbed are the only records and data reascn-

' ably available to Applicant, and there are no other publlc records

maintained which are relevant to this application.

That, to the - best of his knowledge,wlnformatlon, and beILeE
and on the basis of the results of the search ‘and examlnatlon, he

‘answers the following questions:

(1) Was the naturelfgas~pr0duced,in commercial quantities
from the reservoir before April 20, 19772
Answer:_ NO

(2) Was the reberv01r penetrated before Aprll 20, 1979,
by an' old: well from which natural gas or crude 011
was produced in commercial quantities from any
reservoir: Answer: NO :

(3)  In the event the answer to (2) immediately above is
in, the affxtmaFive, state if natural gas could have
been produced in commercial. quantltles from the
reservoir before- Apr1l 20; ‘1977, from any old well
described in said question {2). Answer: N/A )

(4) a. If the answer to (3) lmmedxatly above is answered
in the netative, were any ‘sales and dellverles. of
natural gas made from any other reservoir . through-
any old well -described in (2) above prior to April
20, 197772 Answer: “N/A s L o

b. And were any sales and dellverxes of natural gas
made from the subject reservoir through such’old well
on or ‘after April 20, 1977, and before November 9,
19877 Answer: ‘N/A

(5) If the natural gas is to be produced through an old

© well, were suitable facilities for the productlon ‘and

delivery to a pipeline Of such’natural’ gas in existence
on-April 20,. 19792 Answer- N/A




"to the NGPA, is true and correct incl

That based upon the search and examination ‘described above,
he has concluded that to the best of his information and knowledge,
that there is substantial evidence to support a determination that
the gas to be produced and for which he seeks a determination is
from a new onshore reservoir, and that he “has no knowledge of any
other information not described in the application which is incon-
sistent with this conclusion.

He further s*ates that he has mailed, or caused to be mailed,
postage prepaid, copies of ‘the completed Form FERC 121, Application
for Determination of the Maxlmum Lawful Price Under the Natural Gas
Policy Act, and any jurisdictional agency Supplemental Application
form to the purchaser(s) and to the co-lessee(s) and/or working
interest owners, which are listed separately.

That to the best of his knowledge and belief, all information
contained in this appllcatlon for cate: ory determination, pursuant
ydi 1g ‘all documents, testimony

tion.

and evidence submitted with the applic

- 8igned

Gébdagjn. Yates -
- Vice President o
Harvey E. Yates Company

, Subscrlbed in’ m presence “and duly ‘sworn to before ‘me, this
day géi of [2(; _» 1980.

My Commission Expires:

RHS/1h

NOTARY PUBLIC NEW MEXICO ;
Notary Bond “Fited with Secretary of State

My Commission Expires _, 57=/(-£3

NGPAZ2 ¥20




INDEX OF EXHIBITS

l. Completion Report

2. Well Location and ACreage Dedication Plat

3. Geélogical‘bata,

" Well Log Sections
Pressure Surveys
Structure Map
Cross-Section

4. Directional Drilling Survey

5. Drilling Report Showing date of Reservoir Penetration

6. Report showing date of first Commercial Production
from Reservoir )
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LEA COUNTY::
STMAN WHIFSTOCK, INC.

SURVEYOR: RICHARD SHIMSHACK (0/-4a00')
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RADIUS 0OF CURVATURE METHOD
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DAILY DRILLING REPORTS , Page #2
Moraiico #7

660" FNL aiid 1980 FUL,

NARVEY E. YATES “COMPANY Sec. 32, T-135, R-J6E,
HEYCO- BETENBOUGH (Re lnLLy) Lea County, New Mexico
i 4/23/80 Dchth—ll,320';dflg)ijuVidril;\furﬁhtidn-ii‘ sh and ¢l
drld 27', mostly,cvﬁont Totco: 649 N and 19 W @
13;293' . Mud Wit=9,74; Vvis=35; WL=9. 13 3/4 hin-drlg;
6 3/4 hrs-trip; 1 1/2 hrs-toluo. 1/4 he-work BOP: 3/4 hr-
repalr.
! 4124180 Drig @ 11,342°; Cormatfon-11 and shi 22' of propress.

Mud ng £8.8#; Vis=35: WL-10,  Directional Survey: 2° &
and 15° ¥ @ f\.3l3’ "8 Hrs-drip: 13 hrs—trips: | 3/4
hrs-dfrectfonal shfvvy. 1 l/ﬁ hirs=reaming w/liole opencr.

4£/25/80 brlg @ 11,560'; foxnntlon 1ioand sh; 218’ of progress.
Toteos: 2 3/64° @ 11, 586 2 3/64° @ 11,455" dnd 3 3/&n S
and 43” E @ 11,515'. ‘Mud Wgt -8.9#; Vis-36; pH<10; WL~
103 c¢chl- 127 000; KC1- 5 L/2%; sollds-1 1/2%. - 20 1/7
hrs=drlp; 2 1/4 hrs-toteosy and U 1/4 hrs-working stiick
bp.

~ SNWW?"W‘

i

4/26/80 Depth=11,661" runniiny Deviat foi Siitvey. Formatfon-11
and sh; 101’ ‘of progress, Mud Wgt-9.1¥; Vis-133; WL-10.
7 1/4 hrs=dilg; 7 hrs-t¥ip: 2 hrs=Dev Survey; 1 1/4 hrs-
work BOP: 2 1/2 hfs-rcpdir;

4/27/80 Drlg @ 11,910'; formation li-and sh; 249" of progress.
Mud Hpt- 9# Vis-39; Wi=15. .fotco: 4° @ 11,849’ 21
hrs-drlg; 2 1/2 hr-loL(b. 1/4 hr-surveying rig; 1/4 hr=

work' BOP,
028180 hdpth-]Z,OﬁQ'fnnLTTN. Format fon=11"and sh; |59[10f ,
progress. Mud Upt-9#: Vis-38; Wi~14. Totco: 3 1/2¢
y @ 12,069'. 17 1/2 hrs-drlg; S hrs-trip: 1 1/4 hr-toteo;

1/4 hr-work BOP.

4/29/80 Drlg @ 12,235'; formatlon-lt and sh; 166' of progress.
Mud Wgt>9#_ Vis=-38; WL-14.. Tétco: 3° @ 12,228'. 21
hrs=drlg; 2 hes-trip: 3/4 hr—totco; 1/4 hr-work BOP.

4/30/80 Depth=12,347" clrculdting for ST 08T M. Formatfon-11 and
shi 112' of progress. Mud Wgt- <9.1; Vis- 38; WL-11. Worth
Well Service will rin Cnliper Survey to select pkr seat.
21 3/4 hes-drlg: 2 hrq-circulating, 1/6 ‘hr-work BOD.

v , 5/01/80 Depth~12, 347" waittng For dnvllght to PONl w/test, For-
i ‘mation—li and' sli. "Mod ugt =9#; Vis=36: WL-11.6. Totco:
' , T2 3749 @712,347Y, 8 1/4 hre-trin. 2 hrs-circulating;
1/4 ‘hr-work BOP; 13 .1/2 hrs-testing.
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EXHIBIT 6
OPERATIONS AND PRODUCTION REPORT
(First Commercial Production From Reservoir)
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EXHIBIT 7

LIST OF CO-LESSEES, WORKING INTEREST OWNERS,

AND GAS PURCHASERS
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HEYCO BETENBOUGH #1
Working Interest Owners

Nbrfhéi¢ Natura1 Gas Company’
403 Wall Towers West
Midland, Texas 79701 .

Yates Petroleum Corporation
207 South Fourth Street
Artesia,»New Mexico 88210

Professional Investment & Trust Co:
. 0. Box 1599
" Lovington, New Mexico 88260

Maurice Hobson

Security Bank and Trust

P. 0. Drawer 638 S »
Alamogordo, New Mexico 88310

KRM Petroleiim Corporation’
Suite 820, 817 17th Street
Denver, Colorado - 80202

Harvéy E. Yates Company
Explorers Pétroleum Corp,
Fred G. Yates, Inc.
Spiral, Inc. i

P. O. Box 1933 .
Roswell, New Mexico 8820}

GAS PURCHASER

El Paso Natural Gas Company
. P. O. Box 1492 B
e El Paso, Texas 79978

Lk 25 T




Phone (305) 4557409

e,
o

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

£ )
SALLY \{h.“lOYD, C.S.R.
Ri. 1 Box 193-B

.“\ ;
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STATE OF WEW MEXICO
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
STATE LAND OFFICE BLDG.

SANTA FE, MEW MEXICO

23 July 1980
“EXAMINER HEARING

-~IN THEZ MATTER OF:

Nt Nt N

Application of Harvey E. Yates Company )

for an NGPA determination, Lea County, ) CASE .
New Mexico. ) 6983
)
‘BEFORE: Richard L. Stamets
TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING
. APPEARANCES
For the 0il’ Conservatlon Ernest L. Padllla, Esq.

Legal Counsel to the Division '

State Land Office Bldg. .
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 -

D1v1510n.

For the Applicant: = - Robert H. Strand, Esq.
Suite 300
Security nNuat'l Bank Bldg.
' Roswell, New Mexico 88201
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Rt. 1.Box 193-B

)
SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R.
Sania Fe, New Mexico 87501

'

W«mw;,f* .

Phone (508) 455-7409

10

11

12

13

5

16

17

3

19

Page

INDEKX

RANDOLPH C.  SMITH

Direct Examination by Mr. Strand

T
A%

Cross Examination by Mr. Stamets

EXIIBITS

Applicant Exhibit One, Plat

Applicant Exhibit Two, Structiure Map

‘Apﬁlicé'nt Exhibit Three, Cross Section
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SALLY'W. BOYD, C.S.R.

Rt.13Box193-B
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Phone (505) 455-7409

MR. STAMETS: We'll call next Case 6983.
MR. PADILLA: Application of Hawvey E.
Yates Company for an NGPA determination. Lea County,f&ek

Mexico.

“MR. STRAND: Mr. Examiner, we're short
ér exhibité, grbss sections., You miQh;-refer to the onas
with the application that was filed. |

We'il get tie others to you up here as
soon as we can. "

MR. STAMETS: ’g\il ‘right.

MR, STRAND: Mr. Examiner, Robert H.
Strand, attorney from Roswell, ;ppearing for théiapplicant.
Is Mr.‘Smith considered sworn and qualified? | |

MR. STRAMETS : Yzes,‘Mr‘. Smith was pre-
viously sgorn and dualified aﬁd remainé so fbr purposes of

this case.

MR. STRAND: Mr Examiner, the purpoae nf

the apolicatlon in Case Number 6983 is to apply for a deter~'

mination under the Natural Gas Policy Act; that the HEYCO
Betenbough No. 1 Well, located 660 feet from the north 11na
and 1980 from the west line of SectionW32, TownshipT13 South,

‘Range 36 East, Lea County, is a new on-shore reservolr as

f%{&éf&he& in the Natural Gas Policy Act.

And T would also state for the record

that this Betenbough No. 1 Well is the same weli that we re-
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Page 4
1 ferred to the prior hearing on the directional drilliﬁij; 80
2 we will not oresent additional evidence as to the directional ||
3 | drilling at this time.
7 .
’ 4 MR. STAMETS: Fine.
5
N o RANDOLPH C. SMITH
7 being called as a witness and haviiig been previously sworn
8 upon his oath, testified as follows, to-wit:
9
B s 10 ' DIRECT EXAMINATION
O &g ; | ,,
5 g28: " | By mr. sTraup:
7 8 521 2 . ‘ ‘
Lo oy -§§; 12 SQ Mr. Smith, are you familiar with the-
T B g E 4 :
i > ;2: N . : .
E ;_',' 5& 1? application in Case Number 69837
o ‘ ' - |
f “ A Yes, I am.
i v .
’ e Q What was the original spud date of the
e 5‘ ‘
i 16, Superior Betenbough Mo. 1 Well, which was re-entered by
v Harvey E. Yates Company ?
A The original spud date was February 29¢h
i o 11 1964,
, 0 ‘At what date did re-entry ope'r'at'i’o’hs com=~
21 : | : | ‘ |
mence?
: A , April 6, 1980. I'm sorry, March. It's
o~ - 24 : S oo
» 7 1 0. March -6, 198072 - -
: 9 s | , O
A . March 6, 1980, yes.:
Wmim.-;&m-fcéhi{f;ﬁ;%;—gﬁr%;_"v;'.{,‘,ﬂ,w.:‘L B T e LT PTG S S

f
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Rt. I Box 193-B -
. Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501,

N

SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R.
Phone (505) 455-7409

10

1

12

13

15

ie

17

18

®

Page 5
0 Mr. Smith, is the well located on fee
owned lands?
A Yes, it is.
Q And could you state the total depth
drilled?
A The total depth of the well was 13,968
,fget. |
Q Angé the weli bottomed out at what loca-~
tion? |
A 654 feet from the north line, 2158 feet
from the west line. . )
0 What is theppfoddéing formation in the
- well?
A  The Upper and Lower Atoka Sand. N
0 ' wwOuld’you describe jusﬁ in‘brief;‘generii'k
geclogical terms the Atoka formation? L
A The Atoka formation consists-of sand,

‘thrOughout‘the gsection.

shale sequences, with scattered periodic Atoka sand'ihte:vuli

Q Mr.-Smith; what is the producing 1n€érva;
in the well? |
A _‘The p:oducing intérval‘infthiszéokta

section is from 12,315 feet down through 12,900 feet.
o ' Are you familiar with the term “resevolr"f

as defined under the Natural Gas Policy Act of 19787
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A Yes, I am.

0 Mr. Smith, Irrefer you to Exhibit ﬁpmbar
One. Will you please describe that exhibit?

A Yes. Exhibit Number One is an Atoka Sand
reﬂovvoir outline map with cross section A-A' on this map.
The circle within the unit boundary signifies the estimated
sand outline in this particular location.

Q : Is it your opinion, based on your‘analysjﬁ
of the wells contained in the cross section, which we 11 get

to in a minute, that'this is an approximate extent of the

% ; Yes, it is.
Qo I refer you to Exhibit Number Two. Wbulé‘;

you please descriﬁe-that?
A Exhibit Number Two is a>strucﬁﬁte‘map

silurofbevonian, contour interval of7100‘féét;'héy;sgale 1
inch equals 8000 feet. Also showing the weli lccation and
cross section A-A'. \ f‘ |
@ I refer you to Exhibit NumberThrea,
which is the cross section. Would you Please deséribe‘éﬁht?L’
A Yes, Exhibit Number '.l‘hree is ‘cross sect
A-A', which ‘goes from the Superior Austin Well in:26 of 13
s,sin Iea County, throudii the’ Superipg Betenbough, which igf

>

right”adjaceﬁt‘to the re-entry log saction of the Harvey E.
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Yates lio. 1 Detenbough, and then that's in 32 of 13, 36, and
then down to A', which is the Sinclair Richardson Well in
Section 5 of 14, 36.

o ~ Mr. Smith, referring to all exhibits,
would you please briefly describe what parameters you used
to define the reservoir as you have it drawn on Exhibit Nun*’_r
ber One? | |

A Yes. The basis of the parameters and:thé*
limits of this reservoir, as shown on this Exhibit Number
One, is primarily based on the fact that the Superior Austin
Well in sectiém’ 26, 13, 35, was spudded 9-21-61, P&A'd 1-6-62)

which is the lefthand log on the cross section, which no

test ox attempts to complete or perforate the Atoka section
were attempted.
The purpose of this well on £h13fcrbss

saction 18 to show that as it stands at this date, there is

no evidence of any commercial production to the west of our ||
re-entry. |
‘The Sintlair Richardson Well to the.

south, which was spudded January 28th, '63, and P&A'd

'5-27-63, also indicated that there was no commercial pro-
_duction at the time this well -- or no thought that there

' was commercial production at the time this well was drilled -

in the Atoka section. That's the righthand log on our cross

section A-A'. "

b S R zm’,ﬁ-’:if.;-,,,;»r..‘,.w S N T g

K
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Thare were two zZones th&t were perxforated,
one in the Upper Atoka, one in the Lower. Neither one of

were classified and believed to be commerciai production at

Jthis stage; therefor, they were plugged. And this also shows

that there is no evidence of Atoka Sand production to the

' south of our re-entry at this location.

| And as we move to the north there are
some wéils’ﬁhat'did go to ﬁhe Devonian but theréw;;;;"nﬁr
sands present in any of these wells in the‘TatﬁmMField itse;S
in the Atoka section.

) . Smfth,'GOTY6ujﬁave any control to the |
east at all? | |

| No, we really have no céntrol.

our iﬁterpretéticn ahd'undérétanding 6f
this r;servoir is that we do not know £ﬁé lateral extent, if
there is any at all, and other thén‘wﬁét‘we‘hqpe that's in
the unit area, and that's what the out;ine is drawn on this“
Exhibit Number One. ‘

And Exhigit Number'Threefshows,tﬁeysgndga
in which we”perforated, The sands are cSlorediin£YEQIOV:
porosity is colored in red; perforatidﬁs axeﬁmarked; We
tested the uéper and lower sahds, recovered in the Upper -
Atoka Sands we reonered'360'Mcf on'd?ill stem tést, gas to

surface: Lower Atoka Sands, we recovered 270 Mcf.

We decided to perfbraﬁe»all“khese sands

ALy s s . o .
v w:?‘«..nvﬂ:,,mm CARF i e o EE
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in hopes that we could obtain some economical gas recovery.

0 Mr. Smiﬁh, has ﬁatural agas been produced
in commercial quantities in this Atoka reservoir in the past?

A Not that I know of. ‘

0. Other than the original wellbore of the
Sdperigr Betenbough No. 1, wgich the applicant re-entered,
ﬁhe reservoir as you've outlined it, been penetrated by any
other old wells as def;nédyunderithe Natural Gas Policy Act?

A No, sir. |

n With referencé to the original well that
Superior drilled, was that Atoka ane'tésted?> |
. A Yes. In the Superior Bet;nbough Well
the;‘did tést both of these Upper‘gnd Lover Atoka Sandg, re- |
coveréd some shows of gas, but at éhis time they decided iﬁ\ﬁ

was not, or.would not be economically feasible to therm, so

they plugged the hole.
It was originally ‘drilled as a Devonian |

test; was low to thelir ﬁrognosis. Théy‘tesfed these as they
went down through there, but they had no future“declsions to

try to complete these sands.
 MR. STRAND: I believe that's all the

questions I have, Mr, Examiner.

e

CROSS’ EXAMINATION

BY MR. STAMETS: §

f5 e e i e
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Page 10

0o Mr. smith, on your Exhibit One vou show
wihat appears to be two wells side by side in the north half H .
of Section 32. Are those in fact the same hole?

A Yes. sir, they are. It's the -- the one

but it is to the east rather than to the west there. Actuall

it's only a couple hundred feet away, 180 feet away from the

original hole surface location, the bottom hole location is,

and they would essentially be right on top of one another, bu

for clarity we diéplaﬁ% JEﬁem‘like that.j
o] And looking at the loa of the two waells
which penetrated the same section, isg® there considerable daif-

ference between the completed intervals as between the twe

wells?

A No, there's not a“great amount of differ-
erce. Our well tends to be a little further to the east, in

which the sands are a little‘dirtier,"e“iitéle tighter, a

inal well. The purpose of the re—entry was to penetrate some
clean sands, newer sands, because of the orloinal idea that E
when these were tested in the earLy 'GOS*thqt there‘would be '

damage to the formation and we wouldn't'be able to recover

any gas at this time, 1f we just re»ehﬁeredlthose sands

themselves. .

0 Well, looking at the log from here, it

e
PICHE W S 3 . IR TI -
,‘,;k‘r‘_‘mv A A A T L e s
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Page 11

would appéér that the lower section there is ruch bigger than’
the equivalent section in the oriqinal hole.

A Well, these sands vary in thickness from
location here, although they're deposited in the same place
at the same time. As you move a few feet over you can get‘

a variable in thicknesg, so they won't be identical,,bht

you'll have -- they are similar sands in fhe very same place

o Getting back to my original question,
it would appear to me looking at the logs, that there is con=-
siderable difference in the formation considering the proxi—ﬁ

mity of the two holes.

A Well, the zone appears to be relatively
thicker in the lower section, but it thins in the upper sec-

tion of the lower portion there.

Q Wall, that would be my next qﬁesﬁion._ Is
that actually an equivalent zone or is that zone above the |
equivalent looking zone in the oriqinal ‘hole? |

A My ‘belief and intorpretation is that thay

are equivalent zones.

One of the things that you do see is that
our sands, reading about 40 to 50 API, which is relatively
dirtier than the original‘well, which was 20 to 30 API. So

although it was a little hit thinner in the lower section,

S
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deposited in such a way that they will be variable from well
to well, but as far as the lateral extent and ﬁredictabilit}"
of this reservoir, we're not cuite sure. |

) Do you feel that the origina} wéll didn't
produce becduse the formation wasn't as-permeabie as the
formaticn that you completed in, or bgéause drilling techni-
ques weren't sufficiently refined in order to protect the
formation while it>was being drilled?

A The latter probably is the determination
for that, and the pt{;e of gas at the"time;< Modern technigue

improved procedures for drilling these wells and recover of

0. Howevef, a number of wells rompleted in
the Austin M1391ssippian zone a few miles gsouth, I guess the
closest one being the Austin Monteith Well in Section 80
about two miles south, have you examined the records on thése
wells to determine if any of those were productive 6: are

productive in the Atoka zone?

A Yes, I have examined them, and no, they
do not appear to be productive, and my‘interpregﬁtibﬁ hasv
been a tight, a very impermeable, Very little indiéétioﬁé*ofl4
any gas and Dorosity and permeability.

0. ) What is the combined potential on this .

'well? You gave the potential for each individual zone in

the Atoka. What was the'combined'potential?
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A Well, the combined potential at this time,
alttough we have not run a 4-point test, is belie;ed to be

around 840 Mcf a day on 1/2 inch choke.

Q And what pressuresd, shut-in pressures?
A Around 4000 pounds.
" Q Is that surface? | \
A Yes, sir. No, that's bottom hole ptessur#
0 4000, Isn't that somewhat subnormal for

-a depth of 12,000 feet?

A Yes, sir, it is.

0 ‘How.do you expiéin that?‘l

A It's a tight reservoir.

0 How~long.shut—in period‘did'you~havé'd§ :
this 40007 ! |

A ‘I believe it was around 4 or 5 hours.

0 Do you feel fhﬁt the pressure will contins

to build as the well is shut~in or is that ﬁhé'stahdard'of
pressure in this reservoir? |
A I do not knqw, at this time. This is the

first well in this area in which the-éands have’ proven to

servoir gressuies orVd;ta at this time to substantiate any-

thing else.

- Q How long has the well beer shut-in now?
v 1/ :

| T | ;It's‘in the procesas, hopefully, dfyﬁéiﬁ§~

LT R
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“‘after the hearing. . I would appreciate it, If you‘re able to

“take the pressure ~- if it's -~ if it's a siqnificant‘differ-

hooked up vresently; a counle of months. ’ L

0. You talk about heing hooked up, you're

talking about today or tomorrow?

A It is my understanding it was to be today

or tomorrow, yes, sir. .
MR. STPAND: Within a week at the most.
0. : Okay, I was woﬁdering if we cou;d get
somé sort of a pressura on that well before it's turned into

the line; at least a surface pressure, to indicate whether

it's continuing to build or that's the extent of ‘the ﬁreasure

in this zone.

MR. STRAND: I'm sure we have that in-

formation back at the office.
MR, STAMETS: Okay, you can submit that

ence -~ and calculate bottom holeiprepsﬁre, I wonld apprecia

e,
MR. STRAND: Mr. Smith, were Exhibits One
through Three prepared by you or under your supervision?

A Yes, they were.

' MR. STRAND: Mr. Examiner, I would move .

g

the admission of Exhibits One through Three.

v

'MR. STAMETS: These exhibits are admitted]

0w One more question, Mr.»Smiﬁh. It woﬁid;n




TR et mta s g v o, .

)
SALLY W. BOYD, C.S.R.
. Ri1Box 193-B
Santa Fe, New ‘Mexico 87301

Py,

St A e e e o el
g e S

Photie (S05) 455-7409 .

7

L2

10
11
12

13

15"

19

21

Page 15

appcar as though we pretty well examined every well that show

©up on this map within 2, 2-1/2 miles of the well in queationm,

is that correct?

A That's ébrrect, sir.

MR. STAMETS: Any other questions of this

witness? He ma§‘be ezcused.

Anything further in this case?

The case will be taken under advisement.

(Hearing concluded.)
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_HEYCO é  HARVEY E. YATES COMPANY

PETROLEUM PRODUCERS P O BOX 1913 SUITE 300, SECURITY NATIONAL BANK BUILDING K62 AN
ROSWELL NEW MEICO ARG
. » .

July 3, 1980

 0il Conservation Division L] &4_,@_ é 7E 3
P. O. Box 2088
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Re: Appllcatlon Eor NGPA

- veiD Determination ' . ‘
ECEIVLZT HEYCO BETENBOUGH #1 WELL
. viagan L 'T-13S, R-36E, Sec. 32
, ’L\' JUL 1 71980 API Number: 30-025-20902
i o ———— Catagory Requested:
oiL c0Ns*RVP%\2°F'é DW‘S'ON 102 () (1) (C)

i Gentlpmen-

Encld%éd for fxl1ng is the above referenced Appl1cat10n
for Cexllng Price DeLermlnatlon pursuant to the Natunal Cas
Pollcy Act of 1978. .

~_Anextra copy of this letter is enclosed and we will
apprec1ate your returning the same showing the date of fllxng.

) Slncerely, L =
. / ) ; . )‘A .
\QQLEW((.}\‘ \/Z\ e e e
‘Robert H. Strand
NGPA $1-21
Date of filing ~ 5
/




HiW MEXICO UL CONRERVATION DIVISTON

P, 0. Nox 7080, Lanta Fe, few wa\gp‘ﬂ?ﬁnl, e
% APLICATION POCGELLIEAN ' s i S e e
‘ . FRPICE CEITLING CATLCORY DLTLISOEATION ' R N Ll
) . ) T1 2pate, 1 tor
(1. FOR_IIVISION ysE oty T T e e
DATE OF:  APPLICATION - ‘ ' ' e o
. —— ottt s : —-— -\\\ \\‘_\\\\ \\ N Nt
DETERTLATION : \ :
T T T N .\x~\ _,";\ L
CONTLESTHD . —— . 1, N e .
. : PARTICIPANTS . )
SRt o aarioaraam s . T - e LT TIT L
HA.RVEY E. YATES COMPANY e ) L . HEYCO BE:I"E!_‘{QQG}}W
E TR I § gt P . R LH T PIN
P.O. BOX 1933, Roswell, Now Mexico BBZOlr S g5 /623-6601 D!
RO ) Tt R VLt T
) c 660 North 1980 :
YL IR N N I . LANE S ALE- TN EU L S S L1 B LY, —a—— PUET 08N P
: : ; R Wildcat
HWest 32 13s 36E i
[ e A aretION VO Mg LI ¢ [N L L4 - e e e e a1
J1.. MName and Addréns of Transporter (s} ‘ - [:'”“T”
; : ; : . . LEA . con et
EL Paso Natural Gas Company, _[:.*_9__.__303_1‘192, El Paso, Texas 79978 S
WELL_CATEEORY, INFORINT 0y
Check appropriate box for calesory nGught dand information sabmitted.
). Categorylies) Souw,hi (Hy HAPA Section xﬁ.) . 102-4 .

2. AY) Xpplicalions must coHntain:
AL C=101 APPLICATION FOR PRiMIT 7O DRILL, DEEPFUK ou PLUG BACK
ix] i. C€-10% WELL COMPLETION UR ::.::z:o::;'z.z:-r‘lou nerowe

¢. DIRECTIONAL DRILLING SURVES ¥, I¥ RUQUIRED UNDER RULE 111 :

MEW BATURAL GAS GHDER SEC. 102(c) (1) (8} (using 2.5 Mile or 1000 Feet Décpus Test)

'

(K] d. AFFILAVITS GF MALLING Ol pELIVERY
5

a. Location Plat »
4. NEW MATURAL GAS UHDER $EC. 102(c) (1) (€) (new onshore rescrvoir)
E{] 2. C€-122 Multipoint and onc point bLack pressure test
6. NIA ONSHORE t-poouc'rxov vELL | \
{X] a. C-102 WECLL TOCATION ANO RCREAGE DEDICATION PLAT '

b. Ho. of order’ authorizinq Lﬁflll program

c. STRIPPER GAS '

{7 a. c-116 GA$-OIL RATIO TEST

1 b Pnoouc-rroa CURVE FOR 12-XOMTil- PIiRTOD . :
[] c. PROBUCTION CUAVE FOR TiE 90- nm PIRIOD ON WIHICH THE APPLICATION IS DASED

% l(rnan'{ crm-u"v TUAT THE wron \TXO‘( co m\wro TN e ]
HEREIN 1S TRUL-AMD COMPLETE TO™TIL DEST O MY . mvx..tqu USEONLY J
KLOWLEDGE AND BELILF, ; - A ~ N .

GEORGE M. YATES o L |C] Approvea
SAME OF ADPLICNIT (Type or Print).. 10 blodpprbvéd
VTCE PRESIDENT SR i B i

Titlo . The Information contalned hcrcln {acluilen

JQ;Q 27- EV ‘ Al o the intormation: ruqut fed o e
pate_ NET: {2960 tiled by the appllcnnt undee Subpart f

Signed” ) w ‘ of Part 274,
N EXARTHLN

[T SN NP i S S P E L U




K : ' HEYCO BETENBOUGH #1 102~

‘ . Form Approved
FERC-121 - OMB No. 038-R0381

~U.5. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
Federal Encigy Regulalory Commission’
Washington, D.C. 20426

APPLICATION FOB DETERMINAT'ON OF THE MAXIMUM LAWFUL

PRICE UNDER'THE NATURAL GAS POLICY ACT (NGPA)
{Sections 102,-103, 107 and 108}

PLEASE READ BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM:

General Instructions:

Complete this form it you are applymg tor price classuhcahon under sections 102 103, 107 or 108
ol the NGPA. A separate application is requned for each well. " 1f-any reservoir “qualifies for 2 categorv
which differs from the category apphcable to the produclng well, separate applications must be made tor
the producing well and the reservoir. Comp!ete each appropriate item on the reverse side of lhns page. The
codde numbers used in utems 4.0 and 6.0 can be obtairied from the Buyer/Seller Code Book. If there is more
than one purchaser or contract; identify the additional mformahon in the space below. Enter any addmonai

¢ remarks in the space below. , - :

Submit the completed application to lhe appropriate’ Junsdlcnonai Agency as lssted in mle 18 of

the CFR, part 270.103. If there are any questions, call' {202) 275.4539.

Speci'ﬁ'c Instructions for 1tem 2.0, Type of De\e‘rmination:

Section of NGPA Category Code Description

102 1 New GCS Lease .

102 2 New onshore well (2 rmlé test)
; 102 3 ‘New onshore well {1 000 feat deeper test)
A ' : 102 4 New onshore reservoir

102 5 New reservoir on'old OCS Lease

103 - New onshore production wetl

107 ’ - High cost natural gas -

108 ’ - “Stripper well

Other Purchasérs/Conuacts:

Contract Date - : Puréhawr : Buyer Code

(Mo. Day Yl
R ‘ ' ,
Rermarks: Nof
FT7900805/1:2




( _ » ‘APPLICATION PURSUANT TO
T . SECTION. 102(c)(L)(C) OF.. .. b
“PHE NATURAL GAS POLICY ACT OF 1078 (NGPA)
NEW ONSHORE RESERVOIR

‘Well:. HEYCO BETENBOUGH 31
API No.: 20-025-20902

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO COUNTY OF LEA‘

BEFORE ME,‘the undersigned authority, duly comm1ssxoned and
qualified within and for the State and County aforesaia;’ personally
came and appeareéd GEORGE M. YATES, who, being by me. first duly
sworn, deposed and said:

That: he is the Vice President of HARVEY E. YATES COMPANY the
appllcant for the well as described heretofore in this aop11cat10n,
and, in that capacity, he is requesting the- approprlate Jurisdic-
tional Agency to determxne the eligibility of said well for wellhead
pr1cxng putposes - pursudant to the rules and requlations of said
Jurisdictional Agency and the Federal Energy Regulatory CommlsSLOn

and ‘pursuant to the NGPA,

That this épplication is made pursuant té 18 CFR 274.202 (d).

That prior to drilling said well, he caused to be made/prppared
pursuant to his instructions:

(a}) diligent examination of:

(1) the real property records maintained in “the
county where said well is situated. : )

“(2)  commercially prOGUQédﬁoWheréhfp and well location
maps maintained currently in applicant's office.

(3) éommerC1ally produced well cbmblétlbn records
coveang the applicable area and- maintained cur-
rently 'in applicant's office. '

(b) a title oplnlon covering the proposed proratlon unit
.prepared by ‘an “attorney experlenced in oll ‘and ga"'
title examlnatlon,ﬂ based ‘on commercxally prepared
abstracts covering the county records and where appli-
cable, the records of the appropriate State or Federal
Land" Management Agency. Said abstracts and title’
opinions ‘are located in appllcant‘s offlce.

el

9 o (c) appllcatlon ‘to drill ‘said well with the approprzate

¥ ' B governmental agency. Said’ appllcatxon was’ duly

‘ approved and copies are on ‘file in applicant s office
"and ‘a "copy is attached hereto 1if vrequired by the

Jurisdictional ‘Agency.

A

5 b-mwmsim

1800




7 - 2
FERC-121
1.0 APJ well number: - ey A
{If not available, leave blank. 14 digits.) 30-025-20902
2.0 Typeof determindtion being sought:
{Use the codes found on the front 102 4
of this form.) Section of NGPA Categnry Code

3.0

Depth of the deepest completion
location: {Only nceded if sections 103

or 107 in 2.0 above.) fent
4,0 Name, address and code number of g
appticant: (35 lettérs per line HARVEY E. YATES COMPANY
maximum. I code nuimber not Natme Sefter Code”
available, leave blank.) P. O. Box 1933
Stieel
Roswell, NM 88201
Cuy State 2Zip Code
5.0 Localidn of this well: [Complete {a) SR
or'{b).] Wildcat
{a} For onshore wells Ficld Name s
{35 letters maximum for field oA NM
name.) ] County State
{b) For OCS wells:
Area Name Block Number
Date of Leq_g;f:
) Mo. Day = Yo OCS Lease Number
{c) Name andidentification number
of this well: {35 letters and digits : . s
rmximu'rh,!( ~HEYCO BETENBQUGH ‘#1.
{d)' 11 code 407 § in 2.0 above, name
of the reservoir: (35 fetters
maxirmum.)
6.0 fal Name and code nuinber of the

purchaser:. {35 tetters and digits
maximum, If code number not
available, leave blank.}

EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY

Name

Buyer Coule

{b) Date of the contract:

| e Sndendebs Sk i K e il Loy SIS Ny —— T ) Tyuie P —— -...._-———-.—-;

Data application is Completed

Phone Number

Mo, Day Yo
) {c) Estimatid annual production:
J:' 180 MMel.s
'.J:‘ + - n - : —
..+ {" ta) Base Price {b) Tax (c} All Other- ‘{d) Totat of {a),
{$/MMBTU) Prices | Indicate ] [t} and (¢}
i () o (-).]

7.0 ,Ccfmuéc! price: :
{As of filing date. Completeto 3 : . A
decimat places.) 2504 § .25 e 2...7145.

8.0 Maxnmum 1awlul rate: . ,
{As of fiting dateé. Completeto 3 e
decimal places.) ' -2—~§-.Q—L I —_ 21&95 | — R el l 2—-—21‘52-

9.0 Person responsible for this application: L R

erson re4:p¢‘>nsjtv g ot this application : deorgem. vates ‘Vice President
Agency Use Only - l Nodwe Title
Oate Received by Juris. Agency '
| : | e
ST ; T "
Date Received by FER
e Rscelved by FERC I July 3, 1980 505-623-6601
|
|

FT7900806/2-2




% . ‘;Thatjdﬁriﬁgs e ar ’1iﬁ§”6f“said'wéii[”he caused to be made/
; prepared pursuant to his instructions:

i (a) "a daily drilling log, copies of which are on file in
£ applicant's office. A copy of the portion of said
log showing the date of reservoir penetration is
attached hereto if required by the Jurisdictional
agency. 1

{b) a directional drilling survey,lf required by the
approprxate regulatory agency, coplies of which are
on file in applicant's office and a copy of which is

. ) attached hereto.

That subsequent to completxon ‘of said well, he caused
to be made/prepared pursuant to his xnstructlons-

S

(a) diligent examination of:

(1) productxon records compxled by the approprlate
‘state-agency. Coples of said records are on
file in applicant's office and the offices of

said agency.

(2} examination of royalty and severance tax records
'to the extent they were examined during the
title opinion process referred to above.

(b) - a completlon report which was filed w1th the approprx-
ate governmental~ agency. Copies are on file in
appllcant s office and the offices of said agency,

and a copy is attached hereto.

(¢) a well location and acreage dedlcatxcn\ plat fxled
with' the appropriate governmennal agency. Said
dedication is on file in appllcant s office ‘and ‘the
offices of said agency and a copy is attached hereto,
it requxred by the Jurlsdlctxonal agency.

~{d) a t1tle oplnlon ‘for division order purposes by an
attorney experienced in oil and gas title examination
utilizing abstracts as described abcve.

{e) monthly report of -operations and productlon whlch,t

' have been filed with the appropriate ;governmental b
agenCy. A copy of “the report showing first commercial
productlon from the subject reservoir -is attached
hereto if requxred by the jurisdictional agency.

That he has also caused to be prepared pursuant to his 1nstruc-
tions: . it

~ay -locatlon plat which locates and 1dentxfles the subject
' well and other wells, data from which is utilized to
4 support this applxcatlon. Copies of said location
e plat are ‘on file in applxcant's office and a copy is
attached hereto. .
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supporting this applica-

(h) . a. t:un'nnaru OE““GCO.{O{;IC&I ,,,,,
0 the extent reasonably

a
""'(fl

Well log section defining the top and bottom:
reservoir

Bottom-hole or Surface Pressure Surveys
Well Potential Tests

Formation Structure Map

Subsurface Cross-Section Chart
Gas Analysis
“That the above debcrlbed are the only records and data reason-

ably . available to Applicant, and there are no other public records
maintained which .are relevant to this application.

vhat, to "the ‘hest of his knowledge, LnLormatlon,,and bellef
and on the basis of the results of the search and exam1nat10n, he
answers the follow1ng questions: -

(1) Was the natural gas prodﬁcéd'ih commercial guantities
from the reservoir before April 20, 19772 , , g
Answer:  NO . - 4

(2) Was the reservoir penetrated before Aprll 20, 1979,
by an old well from which natural gas or crude oil
was produced in commercial quahtities from any
reservolir: Answer: NO

(3) In the event the answer to (2) 1mmed1ately above is
inthe afflrmatxve, state if natural gas could have
been produced in commercial quantities from the
réservoir before Apr11 20, 1977, from - any old well
described in said question (2). Answer: N/A

(4) a. If the answer to (3) 1mmedxatly above is answered
in the netative, were any sdles and deliveries of
natiral gas made from- any other reserVUlr “through
any old well described in (2) above prior to April .
20, 1977? Answer: N/ - :

b. “And- wero any sales and dellverxes of natural gas
made from the subject reservoir through such old well
on or after April 20, 1977, and béfore November 9,
19872 Answer‘ N/A -

{5) If the natural gas is to be produced through an old
well, were siuitable fac11xtles for. the produ tion and
‘delivery to.a pipellne of such. ‘natural gas in exxstence

on April 20, 19792 Answer. N/A




- That baséd upen' the ‘search and exahination described ahove,
he has concluded that to the best of his information and knowledge,
that there is substantial evidence to support a determination that
the gas to be produced ‘and for which he seeks a determination is
from a new onshore reservoir, and that he has no knowledge of any
other information not described in the application which is incon-
sistent with this conclusion.

He further states that he has mailed, or caused to be mailed,
postage prepaid, copies of the completed Form FERC 121, Application
for Determination of the Maximum Lawtul Price Under the Natural Gas
Policy Act; and any Jurlsdxctxonal agency Supplemental Application
form to the purchaser(s) and to the, co-lessee(s) and/or work1ng
interest owners, which are llsted separately.

That to the 'best of his knowledge and belxef, all xnformatxon
~contained in this applxcatlon “for category determination, pursuant
to the NGPA, is trie and correct 1nc1” ing all documents, testimony
and evidence submitted with the ‘applidation.

Signed

GEbd&h)M' Yates
‘vice President
Harvey E. Yates Company

Subscribed in my: presence and duly sworn to before me, this
y fﬂ(_ﬂ__ of #L_fmw_-__‘___, 1980. :

‘My Commission Expires:

RHS/1h

NOTARY PUBLIC NEW MEXICO :
Notary 8ond Filed with Secretary of State

My Commission Explres _, 5=/ &3]

‘NGPA-2 #20
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6. .

7.

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

Completion Report
Well Location and Acreage Dedication Plat
Geological Data
Well Log Sections
Pressure Surveys
Structure Map
Cross-Section
Directional Drilling Survey
Drilling Report Showing date OE'ReséfVOit’Péneiféfibn“

Report showing date of first COmmerCial’PféﬁdctiOni
~from Reservoir

‘List of Co-Lessees, Working Interest Onwers,

and Gas Purchasers
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DAILY DRILLING REPORTS Page #2

Maranco #7
660" I'NL and 1980 ruy,,

HARVFY B, _YAlLb LOWPAN Scee. 32, T=135, R-368,
HI Y(() Bl H NBOUG l! (Ru Inl ry) ' . Lea County, Mow Mexico
4/23/80 Depeh=11, J)O e ly w‘N|v1d1il Fnrmntihn~li. shoand ¢li;
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HEYCO BETENBOUGH #1
Working Interest Owners

dorthert Natural Gas Company
403 Wall Towers West
Midland, Texas 79701

Yates Petroleum Corporation
207 South' Fourth Street
Artesia, New Mexico 88210

Professional Investmant & Trust Co.
'P. 0. Box 1599 - ‘
Lovington, Néw Mexico 88260
Maurice-Hobson R

Security Bark and Trus

P. O..Drawef 63§ |
‘Alamogordo,’ New Mexico 88310

KRM Petroleum Corporation
Suite 820, 817 17th Street
‘Denver, Colorado 80202

“Yarvey E. Yates Company
Explorers'pettdleﬁm‘cotp.
Fred G. Yates, Inc.
Spiral, Inc. '

P. O. Box 1933 ;
Roswell, New Mexico 8820]

GAS PURCHASER

El”Paéo:Nétural»Gas Cbmpany,
. 0. Box 1492
El Paso, Texas 79978
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Page 3 of § v
Examiner Hearing - Wednesday - July 23, 1980 Docket' Yo, 23~80

CASE 6982: In the matter of the hearing called by the il Conuwation pivision on its own motion to permit
Aminoil USA cto appear and shov cause why its 1980 Plan of Opentionlbevelopent for iu Willow
Lake Unit Area, Eddy County, MNew Mexico, should not be disapproved,

CASE 6901: (Continued from June 25, 1980, Examiner Hearing)
LASE 0901

Application of lhrvey E. Yates Co-pnuy for compulsory poohng, Leéa County, Mew !leueo.

Applicant, in the above-styled cause,: :eelu 'fn order pooling all mifieral interests in the Uolfu-y
 thru Mississippian formations undetlymg the E/2 of Section: 19, ‘Iov.mslup 14 South, Range 36 East,

H - to be dédicated to a vell to be drilled at a standard location thereon. -Also to be considered will
3 be the cost of dn!lmg and completing said well and the aliccation of thé :ost therecf as vell as
: actuil opersting costs and charges for supervision, Also to be considered will be the designation
i of applicant as operator of the well ‘and a charge foi risk involved in'drilling said well.

§

CASE 6954: (Continued from July 9, 1980, Examiner Hearing) : N

N -

! “application of !hrvey E. Ystes Company for amendment of Ordes No. R-6303F 1" oun.y,'

b . Applicant, in the lbove--tyled ‘cause, seeks the ue;uhent of Order ‘No. R=-6303 which a

- directional dnllmg of & well, the surfdce location of which is 660 feet from the North line

: 1980 feet from the West line oi Section 32, Township 13 $outh Range 36 East. Applicant seeks . - -

i lpp:oval for the bottom hole location of the well at a point 65& feet frau the North line and 2153
’ feet from the Weat line of said Section 32,

CASE 6921: (Continued from July 9, 1980, Examiner Hearing)

Apphcanon of Harvey E. Yates Co-pany for conpluwry poolmg, Lea CO l‘y, New Nexxco. .

Applicant, in the above-ltyl
quuuppun formations u er}ytng the §/2 of | ‘ g' :
dedicated to a well to be‘dnlled at an ‘undrthodox location 660 féet’ Erom the ‘South 'lipe and 990
feet from’ the East’ ‘lide of ‘Section 33, 'Also to be considered will be’ the cost of. dnllmg and’ com~
pléting said well and_the allocatxon of the cost ther&of as well as actual opersting costs and
charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the well, and a charge for tuk

involved in drilling said well. N

N

: ~CASE 6983 : Application of Harvey E.‘Yates Conpany for an NCPA mn, Lea County, ‘New' Mex:.co.ﬁ
- ( Apphcant, in the above-styled cause, seeks a nei onshore reservoir’ detemmat:.on in the Mississip—
pisn formation for its Betembough Well No, 1 located in Unit C of Section 32, Toumshxp 13 South,

Range 36 East.

e e

'CASE 6984: Application of Harvey E. Yates Cmnpany for de Lignatxon of ‘a t;.ght Eomatxon i+ Lea County, Nev Mexico,
Applicant;” in the above-styled cause, seeks the des1gnan.on of the M;snssxppun formation uuderly:l.ng
Townships 13, 14, and 15 South, Ranges 35 and 36 East, containing 138,240 acres, more or less, as a
tight formstion pursuant to Sectior 107 of the Natural Gas Policy Act and 18 CFR Section 271, 701-705,

/o CASE 6929: (Readvertised)

Application of Consohdated 011 & Gas, Iac, for d "'hole counmglzng, R:.o Arn.ba C"' nty, “New Hexxco. Iy
Applicant, in the above-styled ‘cause, seéks approval for ‘the’ downhole comu.nglmg‘of Blanco" Mesaverde -
and Basin-Dakota production in the wellbore of its NCRA Well No, 1<E lo¢ated in Unit G of Sectionm 22,
‘!m-hxp 26 North, Range 7 West, by using the Dakota gas for gas ‘1ift of Megavirde liquids after
metering on the sutface.

; CASE 6985: In the mttet of ‘the hennng called” by the 0il Conservation Dwuzon on :.ts own notxon for ag order
j extendxng certain pools in Hchnley, Rio Arriba, San Juan, &nd Sandoval Counties, New xex:.co' -

(a) EXTEND the Aztec—ramxngton Pool ia San Juan County, New Hexxco, to include therein:

TOWNSHIP 30 NORTH, RANGE 11 WEST, NMPM
Section 18: SE/4

'(b) EXTEND the Aztec-Fruitland Pool in San Juin County, New Mexico, to include therein:

. . : TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH," RAME 11 VEST, NMPM
; g Section 34: W/2 - e o

" (c) EXTEND the Aztec-Pictured c‘lfitfff;s’l’ool in San Juad County, New Mexico, to include thereio:

TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 10 WEST, NMPM
Section 1: sW/a

| TOWNSHIP 30. NORTH, RANGE L0 WEST, NMPM
Section 35: 'S§/2
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-1n the Promi

ENFRCY AHD MI”LRALQ DFFARTMEWT
OIL CNNSERVATIOHN DIVISION

dv/.

JIN THE M .“TTiRiOF THE HEARING
: CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
'DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE " OF

. CONSIDERTNG : o

CASE NO. 6983

Order Wo. ;R f(o‘{j/ J\ .

YATES COMPANY

APPLICATION OF _HARVEY E.
FOR AN NGPA DETERMINATION,

COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

LEA

¢

ORDER OF ‘THE DIVISION

'BY (PHE’ DIVISION:

July 23

- This cause came on for hcaring at 9 &:m. on

L

+ at-Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Riéhard'L.QStémé£s>

Now, on this day of _ 19 30 ' the

D1v151on Dlrector, hav1ng cons1dered the testlmony, the record,
‘and the recommendatlons of the Examlner, and belng fully advised

(2T X ol
BRGNS

FINDS:

(1) That due public notlce hav1ng been glven as requlred

;by law, £he Division® ‘has jurisdiction of this ‘cause” and the

subject’ matter*thereof'
(2)

a determ1nation by the D1v1s1on, in dccordance w1th Sect10ns
and the

‘That the appl1cant Harvey E. Yatee Company

2 (6) and ]02 of the Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978

s Seeks




-2a
Case No.

% Order No.

| applicable rules of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,

that its Betenbough Well No. 1

Tocated ) in Unit _ o
of Section 32, Township _ 13 South | Range _ 36 East

NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico, has Jiscb%éred a new

.|l onshore reservoir from which natural gas was not produced in

commercial quantities before April 20, 1977.

(3) That sa1d well was completed in the __ﬁg;gﬁé;;iggan______
‘fhrmétibn wzth‘perforat1ons from /2 3¢5 feet to /RI0O |
feet, and a plugged-back depth of /3 05O feet after having

been drilled to a total depth of _ /3658 feet. |

(4) Thatﬂalthbﬁgh;thére are several wells in the géneral
v1c1n1ty of the subJect well which have penetrated auézame—efz

wetgqcompiaigdzan the ;
/707«.4'5’ -S‘M/ ZU('//:.

””‘“"f&&—N°“_*““‘“‘——*-asmcnmpgrgg_3g_ggld,mell&~u*e~sompleiely
“tHstinctive—and—are
(5). That the comb1ned geologwca] and englneer1ng data

7L Y{-s Gﬁﬁ/"/
presentedﬁestab]1shes that said _Betenbough Well No. 1

“has been’ completed in a new ‘onshore’ reservowr as defIned by the

'prOV1s1on> of Sect1on{l 2 of flS.NaturaI Gas Po]1cy ‘Act of 1978 .
and the app11cab1e rufes qf the\“édeﬁuéyﬁnergy Regu]atory Commis-
1l sion. 3 | A
IT_IS THEREFORE ORDERED: _y%\

(T) That the Harvéy E. Yatus Lgmpjny_ﬂmnhmlgb Well No. 1.p

located in- Un1t ¢ of Section 32 Townsh1p 13 5°Uth ;
“Range ~ 367East , NMPM, Lea Ccunty. New Mexicoy is

comp]eted in a new onshore reservoir as defined by Sections 2 (6)
and 102 ‘of the Natural Gas Pol1cy Act of 1978 and the app11cab]e

rutes of the Fodera] Energy Regu]atory Comm15510n.

1 5




| (2) That jurisdiction of this Cause is hereby\retained for
the entry of such further orders “as the Division may deem

necessary. B
DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove

o

designated.




